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Since the publication of Volume III, the reception of many

letters of inquiry has led to further investigation along certain

lines, and the study of some complicated genealogical problems.

The recent printing of old records has brought to light informa-

tion not before readily accessible. In accordance with the urgent

request of various persons interested in such matters, these addi-

tions are here preserved in print.

DAVID W. HOYT.

June, 1919.
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Wingate Records*

Second Amesbury Church.

The following approximate dates of renewing covenant may
sometimes be of service, as no dates are given on the original:

Page 504. All about 1726-7.

Page 505. Jerusha Dow, about 1727. Jonathan Hoit, about 1728. Thomas
Wells, about 1728-9. Jacob Wells, 1734. Reuben Hoit, about 1736-7. Ezra

Blasdel, about 1738. Henry Blasdel, about 1740. John Blasdel, about 1741.

John Hoit (of Daniel), about 1742.

Page 506. Stephen Blasdel, about 1746. Francis Davis, Jun., about 1747.

Errors.

Page 447. "Oct." 25 should be Nov. 25, which was Sunday, while Oct.

25 was not. Joseph Dow wots horn Nov. p.

Page 512. Nov. 1, "1731" prob. should be i 730.

Baptisms.

(Accidentally omitted in the copy furnished the author

for vol. II [pp. 515 and 529].)

May 12, 1734 Abner of Abner & Whittier.

May 19, 1784 John of John & Ann Harvey.

Kezia of Thomas & Whittle.

Elizabeth of John & Susan Kindrick.

May 26, 1734 Judith of NatW & Eliza Ash.

June 2, 1734 Bethia of Henry & Bodwell, at Methuen.

of Israel & Martha Young, Mr. Sargent.

July 7, 1734 Enoch of Enoch & Chase.

July 14, 1734 Johanna of Jacob & Wells, they renewing their covenant.

Mary of Samuel & Dorothy Foot.

Aug. 11, 1734 Jonathan of Timothy & Sarah Hoit.

Aug. 18, 1734 Asa of Sami Currier of Methuen.

Sept. 8, 1734 Mehitable of Sami & Burbank at Bradford.

Oct. 13, 1734 John of John & Sanders.

Oct. 27, 1734 Samuel of Samuel & Short.

Nov. 17, 1734 Sarah, our third Daughter.

Dec. 1, 1734 Richard of Richard & Kelly.

Dec. 15, 1734 Timothy of Cutting & Faver.

Judith of Thomas & Sargent.

Dec. 22, 1734 Paul of John & Fowler.

Dec. 29, 1734 Elizabeth of Wm. & Ruth Moulton.

July 12, 1752 Hannah of Thomas & Hannah Colby [p. 529].

*The Congregational Church, Merrimac. now has the records.
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Errors.

Page 517. Last line. "May" 4, 1738, should be June.

Page 518. First line. "May" 11, 1738, probably should be June.

Page 523. Dec. 30, "1743," should be 17U.
Page 621. Last line. " (Thomas) " prob. should be (16 Philip*).

13 Judith Ash, p. 871; bp. May 26, 1734(2A), p. 1057.

alley Family. Pages 317, 567-8, 892-3.

1 JoHN^ Seeley. Erase "prob. unm." and "some years be-

fore," p. 892. N. H. probate records mention wife and children.

Bro. Wm. Seeley and Elias Stileman ap. adm. est. June 30, 1670.

Wm. Tapping and Johannah Tapping, of London, adm. in Eng-

land, claim house and land on "Docter's Island," in possession

of Elias Stileman, adm. in N. H., June 27, 1676.

8 John Cilley, p. 567, prob. res. for a time at Hm. Falls, his wife Elizabeth

Sylly being still a member of the Exeter chh. [Hist. Hm. Falls, vol.

1, p. 24.] Chil.: Mary Silly, bp. Feb. 7, 1729-30; also Elizabeth "Selby,"

dau. of John, bp. July 5, 1730, may be a misprint for Selly. [Hist.

Hm. Falls, vol. 2, p. 100.]

10 Joseph Cilley, p. 567. A Joseph Silley, adult, bp. Jan. 6, 1722-3, 1 S.

chh.

13 Benoni Cilley, int. [not "m."] Aug. 28, 1703[S1. Benony
Silly and wife Elliner bp. Nov. 20, 1726; adm. 1 S. chh. Nov. 26,

1727. Chil. bp. there, Elliner, John, Sarah and Dorcas, Dec. 24,

1727, also Mary, IVIay 10, 1741, and Abigail, Apr. 3, 1743. Will

Nov. 22, 1745; Apr. 30, 1746; of S. Hm.*; ment. wife Rachel and
all the chil. given on pp. 568, 893, except John; also "son-in-law"

Christopher Tappan, who prob. was son of Benoni's second wife,

by a former husband, instead of husband of Dorcas, his dau.

[See Tappan Family, this pamphlet.]

15 Elizabeth Cilley. An Elizabeth Silley adm. 1 S. chh., Dec. 31, 1727.

16 Thomas Cilley, or Selly, pp. 568, 893. Chil. rec. at S. and 1 S. chh.

By 1st wife: Thomas, b. Aug. 17, 1732. By 2d wife: Jemima, b. Apr.

5, bp. May 8, 1737; John, b. Jan. 14, bp. May 6, .1739; Elizabeth, b.

Nov. 1, 1740, bp. May 23, 1742; Jane, b. Nov. 26, bp. Dec. 19, 1742;

Lydia, b. Nov. 12, bp. Dec. 9, 1744; Jacob, b. Feb. 28, bp. Apr. 5, 1747;

Judith, b. Sept. 10, bp. Nov. 20, 1748.

*He prob. lived in that part of S. which became S. Hm. in 1742 by change

of State boundary.
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18 Samuel Cilley, or Selly. Chil. rec. at S.: Eleanor, b. Aug. 10, 1739;

Mary, b. Jan. 31, 1740-1.

26 John Sealy. Deposition before Wm. Hathorne, July 19, 1672, presented

at Ip. Quarterly Ct., Sept., 1672. Apparently a Marblehead case.

27 Richard Syle who m. wid. Hannah Scott, of Rw., Aug. 31, 1697[Nbl,

may possibly belong to this family; but we find Richard of Rw.[Ipl,

1719, and John of Nb., 1723, with the same spelling, Syle.

The name Cellee, Nb. V. R., vol. 1, p. 103, should read Kelly.

Hawke [Danville], N. H., Chh. Rec. [G. R. 1904, pp. 42-6, 121-2] has the

following:

John Selley, 8 chil., bp. 1764-79.

William Selley, 1 child, bp. 1764.

Mary Selley of Hawke m. Ebenezer Tucker, Jr., of Hm. Falls, Dec. 22, 1768.

Moses Selley of Chester m. Elizabeth Thorn, of Kg., Dec. 5, 1771.

The family is found in various other N. H. towns.

The writer has found too few records of the Cilley family to enable him to

classify accurately the early generations, as shown on p. 892.

Colby Family.

1 Anthony' Colby. There was an ancient Colby family in Banham,
Norfolk Co., Eng. The ancestor of one branch was Sir John Colby, Kt., of

Swarson [Swardeston], Norfolk. A pedigree of some of his descendants is

printed on p. 82 of "The Visitations of Norfolk, 1563, 1589, and 1613," Harl.

Soc. Pub., 1891. One of the seventh generation, named Anthony Colby, died

without issue. His nephew, Christopher^ Colby, son of Thomas' and Eliza-

beth (Greene) Colby (Edward', William*, ThomasS Robert^, John^, John'),

is the eldest son of a family of eleven children, with whose names the pedigree

ends. No dates are given, nor any means of determining from which of the

three visitations the pedigree was taken. They were combined about 1620.

There is a Colby parish in Norfolk, and a Coleby one in Lincoln.

"Lincolnshire Pedigrees," Harl. Soc. Pub., 1904, contains a pedigree of the

Thorold family of Marston. On p. 983 is a Christopher Colby of Grantham,

who m. Anne Thorold. They had chil.: Thomas, Anthony, Markham, and
Helen Colby, who were legatees of their aunt, Elizabeth Thorold, who d. unm.
in 1616. Anne (Thorold) Colby had a brother and a grandfather both named
Sir Anthony Thorold, Kt. The bro. was high sheriff of Co. Lincoln in 1617.

This Christopher Colby of Grantham (Co. Lincoln) may have been the son of

Thomas of Banham, Norfolk, named without comment in the pedigree quoted

above; but proof has not been found.

Anthony Colby, son of Christopher and Anne, must have been b. as early

as 1595 to be executor of the will of another aunt, Mary Thorold, who d. unm.
in 1615. This Anthony Colby was therefore b. about the same time as An-
thony Colby of Salisbury, Mass., but here, again, proof of identity is lacking.

The names Thomas and Anthony are repeated early in this country, but not

Christopher, Markham, Anne, or Helen.
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James W. Colby, in his "History of the Colby Family," Waltham, Mass.,

1895, states that Anthony of Salisbury, b. 1690, was son of Thomas of Beccles,

Suffolk, Eng. He carries the ancestry back through Suffolk families, probably

descended from John', who disappears from the Norfolk pedigree, eldest son

of John' of Banham, Norfolk, grandson of Sir John', and bro. of Robert'; but

gives no authority. He carries the Norfolk line much further back than Sir

John, to Robert de Colebi. He gives Colby families in other parts of England,

and gives the ancestry of Christopher' as we have it above; but states that

he was living in 1616 and lieft no issue. The "Visitations" quoted above make
no such statement. Mr. Colby omits entirely the Thorold-Colby line, which

includes an Anthony Colby who may have been b. in 1690.

It is probable that the Suffolk family is a branch of the Norfolk line; but it

is doubtful if the connection Mr. Colby gives is correct. If we understand his

arrangement, he makes the ancestry of Anthony of Salisbury as follo^vs: Sir

John', John2 of Banham, John', d. 1459, John* of Brundish (Suffolk), d. 1540(7),

Thomas' of Beccles, will 1588, Anthony', b. 1590. It is not often that a son

dies 81 years later than his father, and if a man's will was probated in 1588, he
could not have a son b. in 1590. Mr. Colby gives a Christopher of this branch,

an uncle of Anthony of Salisbury. Could he have been the husband of Anne
Thorold? Six generations seem too few. If the Christopher of Banham and
Grantham were the same, the son Anthony would be of the ninth generation.

The Suffolk "Visitation" of 1664, published in 1910, gives a later pedigree,

showing that Rev. Thomas' Colby, son of Thomas' and bro. of Christopher',

settled in Cawston, Norfolk, and had a son, John of Waltham, Suffolk, in 1664.

Dea. (16) Thomas' Colby d. Dec. 25, 1738, in his 71st y.[AVR].

728 Thomas Colby. Mr. Wm. G. Nichols, of Griffin, Ga., states that

family tradition makes Hannah a sister of (729) Judith and (731) Mary, or

Molly, and adds the following to the records on pp. 692-3

:

729a Hannah, b. Apr. 2, 1752*; bp. July 12, 1752 [2A, p. 10571; m. Hezekiah
Nichols, int. Jan. 3, 1775[A]. Shed. June 16, 1814,aged "62y." [AVR].

731 Mary, or Molly, b. Mch. 15, 1756[A]; bp. Mch. 28, 1756[2AI; m. Nov.
14, 1798[A1, Maj. Isaac Whittier, his 2d wife. She d. Jan. 5, 1807,

aged "52 y."[A VR). As the date of birth is prob. correct, either the

date or age at death must be incorrect by one year— a discrepancy not
unusual on tombstones.

The records of the Second Church for renewing covenant give no dates for

the first twenty years, and no months for the first forty years, except "Dec.
1750," p. 506, which prob. applies only to Joseph Harvey. Thos. Colby and
wife doubtless ren. cov. Feb. 10, 1750-1, the day of his baptism, p. 528. The
records show that this was the custom in other cases.

*The town rec. reads "1751"; but 1752 corresponds with her bp. and age on
her tombstone, and with the birth of Judith.
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(51) Thoiias Colby and (728) Thomas Colby, pp. 656, 692-3, were probably
the same person, as suggested on p. 693. That one was called "yeoman" and
the other "blacksmith" several years later, does not disprove identity. We
have found no record of the removal, death, or probate of (51) Thomas. He
was still Thomas "3d," on the town rec, when his son (153) Jonathan' was b.,

in the West Parish, in 1730. About 20 years later, a Thomas Colby m. Hannah
Sargent, in S. Hm., and a Thomas and Hannah had several chil. b. in the same
West Parish, as given above. Assuming the identity, (51) Thomas woilld be

53 y. old at the birth of his youngest child by his second wife, and 55 y. at his

death. We find no clear evidence that there were two adult Thomas Colbys

in the W. Parish between 1743 and 1761.

If living, (51) Thomas was really Sen. after 1741, as both (16) and (32)

Thomas d. about that time. (87) Thomas was then Jr., of the E. Parish, and
on the N. H. side of the State line of 1742 in his later life. There was therefore

little occasion to use either Sr. or Jr. (87) Thomas was called Jr. of A. in

1745, perhaps rem. to Newton after 1760 (p. 665). All the births of the chil.

of (728)[51] Thomas on the town records, and all the baptisms on the chh.

records are given without either Sr. or Jr. The term "Jr." appears only on

a duplicate record of the births of the two youngest chil., where it may have

been used to distinguish (51) Thomas from his father, of the same parish,

several years after the death of the latter. In settling the estate of his father

and mother, 1739-42 and later, he was Thomas Jr.; also in deeds recorded at

Salem, 1748 and 1755.

If the two Thomases were the same person, he prob. was not bp. in child-

hood, though his father, (16) Thomas', was one of the members of the 1st chh.

who formed the 2d chh., of which he was elected one of the first two deacons, in

1726, when his son Thomas was 20 y. old. Moreover, as suggested on p. 693,

the bp. of his son Jonathan in 1732 must have been on account of the mother

or the grandfather, Dea. Thomas, though not so stated. See p. 513, where

"3d" is not used, though it is on the town rec.

56 Enoch* Colby. Wife Abiel adm. full com. July 22, 17271Hm Falls

chh.]. "Dism. to Chester."

170 Enoch', bp. Dec. 1, 1728[Hm Falls].

171 Sabah', bp. Sept. 10, 1727[Hm Falls!.

(See pp. 895-6.)

Currier Family.

14 Samuel' CUREIEE, pp. 121,700. Son: (40) Asa«, p. 905, bp.Aug. 18, 1734

12A, p. 10571.

129 Nathan" Cueriee m. 1st Sarah Buswell, as on p. 916, not "Miriam,"

as on p. 702. Miriam Buswell m. June 20, 1782 [2A], John Sargent.

Baptisms at Isles of Shoals.

Recorded at Hm. Falls [Brown's Hist., Vol. 2j.

Richard, son of "Lym" Currier, July 1, 1722.

746 Saeah», July 1,1722.
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746a Ruths (743 Jeffry*), Aug. 9, 1724.

746b Elizabeth" (743 Jeffry*), May 10, 1726.

Davis Family.

4 James' Davis. A James Davis m. June 11, 1618, Sysley

Tayer (early form of the New Eng. name Thayer) at Gloucester

[from Thornbury Parish Register, Gloucestershire, Eng.] It has been

thought by some this may have been the marriage of the Hv. set-

tler, claimed by Bible records to have come from Marlborough, Wilt-

shire, b. 1584-9; but other names and dates do not coincide. This

may prove an ancestor of one of the other Davis families of Salis-

bury and Amesbury, or possibly Gloucester, Mass.*

[95a Saeah» Davis (92 Francis^) m. Jan. 20, 1703-4[A1, (16) Philip* Rowell?]

The above is given as highly prob., for the following reasons:

We have found no record of a Sarah Davis who could have m. Philip Rowell.

The A. vital records are missing from 1677 to 1685[p. 28], and the ehh. rec.

are also lost. This gap in the records of Amesbury families can sometimes be

filled, in part at least, by means of probate rec. and deeds, as appears in the

third or fourth generations of the Colby, Currier, Huntington, Martin,

Rowell, Weed, Wells, and other families. Two additional daus. were recently

found for the family of (3) John^ Hoyt Ipp. 981-2], and prob. two for that of

(4) SamueP Foot [p. 961|. Two sons, (95) Thomas and (96a) Samuel, have
been added to the family of (92) Feancis Davis, pp. 130, 726-8. As (96)

Francis was the "3d son," either (95) Thomas or (96a) Samuel, and perhaps

two or three daus., were b. within that period. If there were a second wife

Mary, as suggested on p. 726, there may have been only one dau. not rec.

(93) John Davis, (94) Gertrude Sargent and Philip Rowell [96a Sarah]

each had a dau. Alice, all apparently named for their grandmother Alice, wife

of Walter Taylor. The birth of no other Alice Rowell or Davis appears on
the A. V. R., and only two other Alice Sargents, of a later generation.

(95) Thomas Davis had a granddau. named Alice, b. in Newton, in 1748.

(97) John Davis [possibly a bro. of (92) Francis] had a son Ichdbod Bowden.
Philip Rowell had a son, and (96) Francis Davis a grandson, each named Ichabod,

the only ones of that name among the early Ames. Rowells and Davises.

(96) Francis Davis had a son Philip, the only one of that name in the Ame?.
Davis families, though a tradition doubtfully ment. an earlier Philip.

These Davises and Rowells seem to have lived near each other in the West
Parish, owning adjoining lands in some cases.

The same register has Sicely Tayer bp. May 1, 1600. Also Frances Davys
bp. July 4, 1619; John Davys bp. Jan. 28, 1620-1; Tayer godparents in both
cases, no parents named. [G.R. vol. 60, pp. 284-7.]
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97 John Davis. Possibly a bro. of (92) Francis?

424 Samuel* Davis, pp. 731-2, may be the same as (527) Sam-
uel, p. 735 ; but if so, and if he had but one wife, Dorothy, she must
have been 46 yrs. old when her youngest child was born. Perhaps

"Bradford," p. 732, 3d line, should be Corinth, Vt. If the two are

the same, the children were as follows:

471 DAVID^ b. 1748, p. 732. The Corinth rec. give 9 chil. b. 1772-88; the

other two may have been rec. at Bradford.

472 Marys, bp. Dec. 10, 1749[lKgl, p. 732.

473 Judith^, bp. Jan. 1, 1751-2[lKg].

Prob. several others, b. 1754-65, in Kg. or Hawke. (528) Joshua,

p. 735, may be one of these.

474 Simeons, b. Mch. 1, 1767lCorI.

474a Sarahs, b. July 20, 1769[Corl.

475 Timothy', b. Nov. 16, 1772[Cor].

476 Hannahs, b. Sept. 10, 1775[Cor].

Dow Family, from (1) Henry^.*

1 Henry^ Dow, p. 742. R. P. Dow states that his stepson,

Thomas Nudd, must have been one of the "four chil."; and the

sentence "hence there must have been one more child ..." should

be erased. One child [no. 4, p. 133] d. on the voyage. Henry Dow
may have bought and sold land in Nb., and adm. freeman there,

but did not live there. Margaret "Cole" [p. 133] is spelled "Coole"

on Dedham chh. rec.

8 Hannah^ [Gregory], p. 133, d. Feb. 22, 1671[Ip]. No. chil.

12 SAMUEL^ p. 134. Will of Hm., June 19, Dec. 7, 1714; ment. wife Sarah;

chil.: Sarah* Clififord, Rachel*, Samuel*, and Hannah*; also John

Garland, son of his second wife. Of the 10 chil. given in D. Hm., 6

d. young.

13 Simons p. 134. Will, Sept. 18, Nov. 19, 1707; ment. wife Mehitable

and chil. Simon*, Isaac*, Jonathan*, Mary*, Hannah*, Sarah*, and Mehit-

able*; also bro. Samuel'. Son Henry* was b. Mch. 28, 1708, after his

father's death. Wid. Mehit. taxed in Hm. 1709; m. Nov. 21, 1711[S].

Robert Percy Dow', now of Hollywood, Calif., is preparing a MS. "History

of the Dow Families of America." It now includes about 30,000 posterity of

Henry' Dow and Thomas' Dow, and is approaching completion.

He states that the English ancestry of Henry' Dow in D. Hm. is incorrect,

and gives a dififerent ancestry, from the same Norfolk Co.

Items marked R. P. D. are furnished by him.
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(28) Onbsiphorus' Page. Son Henry Dow d. Dec. 30, 1727(SVR,
where "Solomon" should be StTwon]. Mehitable^, dan. oi Jonathan*, hp.

Oct. 12, 1735[Hm Falls].

14 Jabez». Son EzekieV had chil. bp. Hm. Falls: Nathan^, July 3, 1737;

dia\ Aug. 7, 1737. [7 other chil. R. P. D.]

5 Joseph^ Dow. Will, of Hm., Mch.' 29, Apr. 19, 1703; ment.

wife Mary and all the chil. given on pp. 134, 743, 950, except

James^ and Aaron'.

16 Johns of Hm., pp. 134, 950. Will Mch. 6, 1737-8; Nov. 28, 1744; ment.

wf. Hannah; sons John*, b. 1698, of Kensington, m. Apr. 20, 1731[A Fr
reel. Patience^ Swett {Moses'), p. 1013; and Benjamin*, b. 1706;

also 6 daus., as given in D. Hm.
17 Mary'. "Dau. Mary" in will, 1703, apparently liv. with her father, unm.

36 James* (15 Joseph"^), p. 135, of A., m. May 24, 1721[A], Mary Nichols

(20 John). Chil.[A rec]: AUgaiV, b. July 31, 1724; Mary^, b. June 28,

1728; Ann^, b. Mch. 15, 1730-1; Lydia\ b. Oct. 24, 1733; Jame^,
b. June 28, 1736; IsaiaW, b. Feb. 4, 1738; Joseph^, h. June 11, 1741.

37 Philips pp. 135, 950. Dau. Hannah' bp. May 8, 1737[Hm FaUs]. [10

chil. R. P. D.]

15 Joseph' Dow, p. 135, m. 2d, ab. 1698-9, Hannah , an
Indian girl educated by the Friends; she d. ab. 1757, in Hm. Falls.

He d. Feb. 5, 1734^515]. Adm. est. gr. son John, Feb. 21, 1734^5,

who complained, Mch. 4, of Eliphaz, Noah, and Bildad, for with-

holding oxen from the est. Children[R. P. D.]:

38a VI EliphazS b. ab. 1705; m. Sept. 2, 1729[NbI, Elizabeth Flood. He
was executed by hanging, at Portsmouth, N. H., May 8, 1755, for

killing Peter Clough, of Salis.; strictly in self defence.

38b viiNoah*, b. ab. 1710; unm.; res. Hm. Falls in 1747.

38c viii Bildad*, b. ab. 1711-3; m. (20) Eleanor Sellby, int. Mch. 20,

1735[SI; res. Hm. Falls in 1747.

38d ixJudahS b. ab. 1719; m. Mary Wiber[Wilber?l, of Hm., int. Sept.

5, 1740IS]; res. Hm. Falls in 1747.

I38e and 38f. Two daughters?]

20 Henry' Dow, p. 135. If his wife was (6) Mary* Mussey,
p. 263, she must have been in her 67th year in 1739, instead of her
"62d" y.

43 Ruth*, p. 135, m. Jan. 13, 1724[Fr rec, S V R], John Morrill (John), of
Kittery. It is improb. that she m. Rowe, as given in D. Hm.,
but if so, it must have been a 2d m.

45 Henry*, d. Dec. 11, 1729[S1.
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21 Jeremiah' Dow, p. 136, d. after 1768[R. P. D.] If so, he
was over 90 y. old.

47 MeecyS pp. 136, 743, m. John Page, int. Oct. 26, 1717(8]. It was (105)
Mercy* who m. Archelaus Adams.

48 Jekemiah* d. Dec. 11, 1725IS].

52 Ebenezee* m. Lydia Runlet, int. Oct. 24, 1730[S1; res. Hm. Falls and
Durham, N.H.[R. P.D.]

53 Gideon*, of S. and Hm. Palls, p. 136. His wife Lydia was from Hm.
Falls. The bp. are from Hm. Falls chh. rec. as printed, where he is.

called, in 1742, of Sails. "Quaker," and some of the bp. are given only
in his wife's name. The births are from S. V. R. R. P. Dow states
that he d. after April, i^so, not in "1756." Chil.: SamueP, bp. July
30, 1738; Daniel^, b. Oct. 9, 1738, bp. Oct. 28, 1739; Davids b. July

19i 1759*; Mary^ b. Mch. 23, 1741-2, bp. Aug. 1, 1742; Gideon^ b.
Jan. 7, 1745[R. P. D.], bp. Aug. 25, 1745; Jeremiah\ bp. Aug. 20, 1749;:
Lydia^, bp. June 17, 1752.

54 Patience* prob. m. Oct. 28, 1731 [2S1, (66) Onesiphorus* Page, Jr.

55 Elizabeth* prob. m. Oct. 31, 1734[2S1, Joseph Perkins, of Hm.
56 Hannah* prob. m. Sept. 16, 1736[2SI, Jonathan Thrasher, of Hm.

98 Elihu* Dow, birth not recorded; brought up in family of (21) Jeremiah'
Dow[R. P. D.]; m. May 6, 1728[S1, (14) Mehitable Cillby [wid. of

(36) Thomas* Eaton]; liv. Hm. Falls, 1747. Chil.lSrec]: Hannah^
and Mary\ twins, b. Nov. 24, 1728; Joseph^ b. Mch. 22, 1729-30;

Miriam\ b. Feb. 12, 1731-2; Tabitha^ b. Aug. 19, 1734; Jaco¥, b.

Feb. 6, 1737-8[36-7?]; Jemima^ and Keziah<; twins, b. Mch. 8, 1738-9.^

22 Josiah' Dow (Joseph^, Henry^), of Hampton, b. 1679; m.
Nov. 7, or 9, 17lO[Fr recS], (16) Mary^ Purington; d. Apr. 18,.

1718. Adm. est. gr. wid. Mary, June 4, 1718. Children [Friends'

rec.)

:

99 iWinthrop*, b. Sept. 20, 1711; m. 1st, Rachel Gove (Ebenezer);-

[D HmJ; 2d, June 30, 1741, Elizabeth Green (Jeremiah and
Dorothy). Wife Rachel bp. Jan. 25, 1735-6[Hm Falls].

*We find the bp. of all the chil. here given, except David. It does not seem
prob. that he was b. only 9 mos. after the birth of Daniel, who lived to be bp.

when 1 y. old, 3 mos. after the birth of David. These records can be har-

monized only by assuming errors. R. P. D. does not give Samuel, but gives

chil. to both Daniel and David. Daniel, David, and Mary are the only chil.

given on the S. V. R. If "Samuel" as printed in bp. should be Daniel and
"Daniel" should be David, and if Daniel was b. in 1737, instead of 1738[see-

*Note, p. 957], then, omitting Samuel, Daniel^, b. Oct. 9, 1737, bp. July 30,

1738; David^, b. July 19, 1739, bp. Oct. 38, 1739, would be consistent, if not:

correct.
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100 II Abrahams b. May 2, j/i^*; m. July 3, 1735, Phebe Green (John

andAbiel); liv. 1747, Hm. Falls.

101 III Elizabeths b. May 8, 1716; m. May 15, 1735, Jonathan Hoeg
(Jonathan and Martha), of Newmarket, N. H.

102 IV Annas b. Apr. 18, 1718; m. Dec. 20, 1737, Jedediah Morrill (John

and Hannah, of Kittery).

Nine Dows— (99) WinthropS (53) GideonS Jeremiah', t BenjaminS

(16 John'), (100) Abrahams (38c) BildadS (38d) JudahS (38b) NoahS and

(98) Elihu',— were taxed in Hm. Falls in 1747 for "Schools," but no one of

them for the "Minister." Only the first five were taxed for the "Province"'

[Brown's Hm. Falls]. Hm. Falls was incorporated in 1712; Seabrook in

1768. When the State boundary was changed, about 1741, a portion of Salis.

was added to Hm. Falls, later becoming Seabrook.

25 Samuel' Dow {Joseph^, Henry^),oi Salisbury, b. 1687; m.

Jan. 2, 1711-12[S], (8) Sarah Sheppard. Will, May 20, 1768;

June 10, 1777; ment. chil. and bro. (21) Jeremiah'; but no wife.

Children [Salis. rec.]|:

103 I SaeahS b. Oct. 26, 1712; m. Apr. 25, 1734[2S], Samuel Clough; liv.

1768. A Sarah Dow own. cov. and bp. Mch. 17, 1727-8[2S].

104 II AbnerS b. July 25, 1715; prob. bp. Aug. 4, 1728[2S1; not in will,

1768.

105 in Mercys b. Nov. 27, 1717; prob. bp. Aug. 4, 1728[2S]; m. Apr. 28,

1737[S], Archilaus Adams; d. Sept. 24, 1784, "in her 66th y."

[S V Rj.

106 ivJosiahS b. Mch. 25, 1719; prob. bp. Aug. 4, 1728[2S1; liv. 1768.

A Josiah m. Jan. 24, 1744-5[2S1, Mary Wadleigh; had chil., Sarahs
b. Dec. 6, 1745; Josep¥, both bp. Aug. 2, 1747[2S].

*D. Hm. gives two Abrahams, b. 1714 and 1715, R. P. D. give two b. 1713
and 1714. Fr. rec. give only one, as above.

tPerhaps Jeremiah' (SimonS (13) Simon') b. 1723, m. 1746. (21) Jeremiah'

was living, whether in Salis. or Hm. Falls we do not know. His son Gideon's
name precedes that of the above Jeremiah.

tThese all appear on the town records as chil. of Sam and Sarah, and all ex-

cept (104) Abner* are named in the will; hence they must constitute one
family. It is difficult, however, to understand why the three youngest chil.

should all be bp. in the East Parish on Friday and prob. not in the church, the
only ones of that date, while the three older chil. were prob. bp. in the West
Parish, on a Sunday, only 16 days later, and the oldest child, then over 15 ys.

old, may have own. cov. and been bp. in the West Parish, 4 mos. earlier. The
1st chh. rec. names the parents, the 2d (West) does not [see pp. 431-2). There
seems to have been a religious revival and many bp. in the West Parish about
that time. The father belonged to a Quaker family, but m. a "churchwoman"
and left the Friends.

107 Joseph seems to have had 2 chil. bp. in the East Parish; the others in

the West.
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107 V Josephs b. Feb. 10, 1721; bp. July 19, 1728[1S1; liv. 1768. "Joseph

Dow and wife, Rhoda Dow, Samuel Dow" adm. 2d chh. Jan. 4,

1756. A Joseph m. Dec. 9, 1747[S], Rhoda Eaton; chll. rec. at

S.: Raehel\ b. Nov. 20, 1748, bp. Jan. 15, 1748-9[1S]; Sarah^

b. Nov. 20, bp. Dec. 2[2S1, 1750; Joseph^ bp. May 20, 1753[1S1,

d. young; Samuel^, b. Aug. 16, bp. Sept. 19[2SI, 1756; Joseph^,

b. Nov. 9, bp. Nov. 25[2S], 1759; Perky\ b. Aug. 12, 1763, bp.

Dec. 8, 1765[2S]; Jo6ez', b. Apr. 12, 1766. Will 1780; wife and chil.

as above [except Sarah?]

108 VI Samuels b. Mch. 15, 1726; bp. July 19, 1728[1S]; liv. 1768; prob.

adm. 2 S. chh. 1756 with Joseph* and wife. A "Samuel 3d" and
Anne had dau. SaraW; b. June 15, bp. June 18[2S], 1758; also

Aaron\ b. Jan. 12, 1761[S].

109 VII JabezS b. Aug. 12, 1727; bp. July 19, 172811S]; liv. 1768. A Jabez

and Dorothy adm. 2 S. chh. Nov. 3, 1751; son: Abner^, b. Aug.

28, bp. Nov. 3[2S], 1751.

34 Joseph* Dow {Joseph^, Joseph^, Henry^), of Hampton, b.

1687-8; m. Mary and was dead in 1730*; but R. P. D. states

that son John' of Amesbury, July 3, 1738, adm. est. in Salisbury,

where Joseph* owned }i grist mill. Children:

110 I Samuel', Jr., b. ab. 1710, m. Mercy Heath, int. July 16, 1730[A Fr

rec]; res. Salis., where he was Jr.f Chil. [rec. at S.]: Nefeemiofe',

b. Oct. 22, 1731, m. Feb. 4, 1756[Frrec], Patience Brown (John

and Abigail of Hm.); Ruth\ b. Oct. 28, 1733; Mary\ b. Jan. 20,

1735; Johannah\ b. Nov. 15, 1737; Sarah\ b. June 26, 1739;

m. Nov. 25, 1761[S Fr rec], Jonathan Marble (Daniel, of Danvers)

[Marvel, A, int.]; Hmry", b. May 1, 1741; Elizabeth", h. Aug. 28,

1744; Elijah", b. Feb. 22, 1746; Reuben", b. Jan. 24, 1749; Judah'

b. Oct. 24, 1751; Joanna", b. Nov. 14, 1754. In 1733, '5 and '7, the

parents are printed Samuel and "Mary"; but the dates harmonize

with the others. Mercy, Marcy, or Marcey, appear in all the

others, and Jr. in all the others except 1741.

110a II John', b. ab. 1713; of Amesbury in 1738[R. P. D.].

35? John* Dow (prob. Joseph^, Joseph^, Henry^), of Salisbury,

b. 1689; m. Jan. 6, 1713-4[S], (23) Dinah' Severance. Chil-

dren [S rec]:

111 I Jemima', b. Apr. 16, 1714; d. Oct. 6, 1725.

*The adm. est. 1735, *Note, p. 135, is that of his father, (15) Joseph'.

(34) Joseph* d. several years before that date. See int.m. Sam., p. 339 A.V. R.

t(25) SamueP was prob. Sen, (41) Samuel* prob. rem. from Salis., Mass.,

for a time at least.
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112 II Nathans, b. Aug. 6, 1716; m. Oct 25, 1739, (42) Maky* Flanders.*
113 III Abigail', b. Apr. 17, 1718.

114 IV Challis', b. Dec. 22, 1721.

115 V LYDIA^ b. Apr. 24, 1724; d. May 8, 1731.

116 VI Jemima,' b. Mch. 30, 1727; d. July 13, 1730.

117 VII Mercy', b. ; d. July 20, 1730.

118 VIII David', b. Sept. 27, 1731 [mother's name not given].

119 IX Mary', b. Apr. 5, 1735; d. Aug. 3, 1736.

120 X Jonathan', b. Oct. 25, 1737.

121 XI JoHANNAH', b. Aug. 6, 1740. [If John^ had only one wife, Dinah, she

must have been nearly 48 y. old when this child was b.]

Note. The Amesbury Friends Records contains births and deaths, ar-

ranged in families. One of these is that of Jonathan Dow, b. 27: 11 m:
1737. Wife Kezia, b. 11: 1 m: 1739. Chil.: Stephen, Anna, Mary, and
Kezia, b. 1764-'77. The dates for the chil. must be in "new style." Those
for the parents were evidently written after 1752, and may be in either new or

old style, that is, Jonathan may have been b. Nov. 27 N. S., Nov. 16 O. S.,

-or Jan. 27 O. S., Feb. 7 N. S. The same uncertainty as to the day of the

month occurs when the name of the month is given for dates earlier than 1752,

written later, but the Friends used numbers for the months. After 1752, Jan-

uary was the first month; before that the legal or civil year began March 25,

and March was called the first month, though some church records make the

year begin Jan. 1, and others used the double dating from Jan. 1 to Mch. 25.

No one of the above dates is near enough to Oct. 25 to suggest the identity

•of the above Jonathan and (120) Jonathan'.

Dow Family, from (57) Thomas}

72 Stephen' Dow, p. 137, d. June 17, 1743[Hvl. Will June 4, June 29,

1743, "Hv. District," N. H., ment. wife; no name. Chil., Hv. rec:

Timothy*, b. and d. 1698; Nathaniel*, b. 1699; Mary*, b. 1701, m. 1st,

1718-9, David Roberds; 2d, 1724, Nathaniel Marble; Elizabeth*, b.

1703-4, m. bef. 1726, Wm. Heath; Richard*, b. 1705-6; Joanna*, b.

1709, m. 1727, Moses Thicker, of Salis.; David*, b. 1714; Jonathan*,

b. 1718; Stephen*, b. 1722. All ment. in will except Timothy and
Elizabeth, whose husband is ment.

77 EuzABETH*, p. 137. A. V. R. gives b. "1720," which should be 170s.

An Elizabeth Dowe m. Jan. 1725-6|A|, Andrew Rowen.
78 Thomas*, of A., West Parish, b. 1704, prob. m. Aug. 19, 1725[AJ, Sarah

Goodwin (6 Richard), b. 1705. He d. May 4, 1731[A]. Wid. Sarah
prob. m, Apr. 28, 1736[ A], (6) John' Pressey[p. 1072]. Chil. rec. at A.:

*" Sarah," last line, p. 459, 2 S. chh. rec, and " Martha," S. Hm. chh. rec,

bp. 1743, are evidently errors. Int. S. rec. reads " Mary." Res. Salis. and
S. Hm. [change of State boundary). Chil.: Jemima'^, b. Sept. 22, 1740[S|,

bp. Dec. 11, 1743[S Hm]. The following also bp. at S. Hm.: Sardh\ 1744;

Dinah\ 174,7; Mary', 1750; Judith', 1752; John', 1754.
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"Pheha\" b". Dec. 21, 1726, bp. July 30, 1727I2A1; SaraM, b. Jan. 11,

bp. Jan. 19, 1728-9[2A].

79 Isaac*, of A., W. Parish, prob. m. June 5, 1729[2AI, Jane Fowler. Chil.

[A and 2A rec]: Jerusha^, b. June 21, bp. June 27, 1731; Simeon',

b. Mch. 20, bp. Mch. 25, 1733; Jerusha\ bp. Apr. 14, 1734; Hmri/^,

bp. May 20, 1739; Thomas^, bp. Sept., 1743; Elizabeth^ bp. Dec. 30,

1744; Martha^ bp. Dec. 30, 1744; Isaa<fi, bp. Oct. 5, 1746; Biej/»,

bp. Apr. 30, 1749; Annah^, bp. Mch. 10, 1751; Jess^, bp. Aug. 12,

1753; Martha', bp. Aug. 31, 1755.

SO Joseph*, of A., W. Parish, prob. m. Jan. 12, 1730-1[2A1, Judith Bootman.
Chil. on A. and 2 A. rec: Judith', Susanna', Eunice, and Joseph',

all bp. Nov. 8, 1741; Benjamin', bp. July 4, 1742; Anna', bp. Apr.

22, 1744; Hmry', bp. Apr. 24, 1748; Mary', bp. Apr. 24, 1748; Abi-

gail', bp. July 8, 1750; Sarah', bp. Mch. 25, 1753; Lois', bp. Jan.

19, 1755.

80a Jerusha* (66 Henry'), h. June 17, 17131A1, not given on p. 137; prob.

m. July 9, 1736 [2A], Samuel Stevens, Jr.

122 Isaac Dowb, of Portsmouth, m. May 11, 1743tHv], Lydia Foster. He d.

Jan. 1779[Hvl. Chil.: Lydia, bp. Feb. 26, 1743-4; Mary, bp. Aug.

17,1746; A6iffai/,bp. July 31, 1748; /sooc, bp. June 17, 1750; Hannah,

bp. May 17, 1752; all 1 Hv. chh. He may belong to the Henry' branch.

The town records of A. and those of 1 Hv. chh. use the spelling DOWE for

some of the names of the Thomas' branch, from 1707 to 1771; but the town
records of Hv. and those of the 2 A. chh. use Dow for the same persons. DowB
does not appear in the Salis. V. R.

Page 139. 3. Wid. Hannah "Dow" should read How.

13 Timothy Faveb, p. 958, bp. Dec. 15, 1734[2A, p. 1057).

Foot Family. Pages 161, 749-50, 960-1.

4 Samuel^ Foot was accused of making "reproachful speeches

against Mr. Hubberd, the minister," Mch. 9, 1671-2 [Es. Co. Ct.

Rec. vol. 5, p. 302).

Rev. Jeremiah Hubbert, ordained at Topsfield, in 1672, was apparently the

one at Amesbury, 1669-72 [p. 17]. If at Beverly [Bass River] "before 1672,"

it was probably before 1669. He must have preached in many places.

22a Maky« Foot (11 Sam* and Dorothy, p. 961), bp. July 14, 1734[2A, p.

1057].

French Family. Pages 166-70, 750, 962.

1 Edward' French may have been the Edward b. 1598, son of

Thomas French who m. Anne or Agnes Olm'stead, of Stanstead Hall,
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Halstead. Thomas was bur. in Halstead, Nov. 20, 1613. Edward
was of Thorpe Morieux [Suffolk], Eng., in 1624. In 1639 he, the

eldest son then living, was granted a commission to adm. est. of

his bro. Thomas, in place of his bro. John, who had also died;

but in 1642 this was revoked. If (1) Edward^ was the one, he was

in this country when appointed, and could not well perfprjn the

duties assigned him. [See G. R., vol. 65, p. 285.)

Edward^ French may have m. Ann Swayne, sister of Rebecca

Swayne-Biley -Hall- Worcester-Symonds. Rev. Wm. Worcester,

whose second wife was Rebecca Swayne, makes "my brother,

Edward French," one of the "overseers" of his will, in 1662. More-

over, (3) John^ Hall, whose mother was Rebecca Swayne, speaks of

"my uncle French," as on p. 962, where "(2)" John^ Hall should

be (3) John".

88 Mr. Thomas French, Sen., one of the earliest members of the Boston

church, rem. to Ipswich in 16341Svl; dism. from the Boston chh. Jan.

27, 1638-9; d. in 1639. Adm. est. gr. Nov. 5, 1639[Pope]. In 1644

his wid. Alice was wife of Thomas Howlett. Alice, wife of Ens. Howlett,

d. June 26, 1666[Ip].

89 Wid. Susan French, of Ip., who d. in 1658 [p. 166, Note], had a son John
French (perhaps the John of 1648) who was ap. adm. her est. Sept; 28,

1658. A "Widdow PVench" (either Susan or Alice) was on the list

of Ip. commoners in 1641.

90 Serjent Thomas French [Jr.] rec'd a grant of land in Ip. in Feb., 1686-7,

and was a Commoner there in 1641. For family see fNote, p. 166. He
may have been a son of either (88) Thomas or (89) Susan; but we find

no proof of relationship.

There were at least two persons named John French in Ip. before 1680: one
who was of age in 1648, perhaps the same as the son of Susan, 1658; the other

the son of Sergt. [Ens.] Thomas ment. in his will, 1680, who was prob. of age
before 1660. There also were at least three named Thomas French. A John
was made freeman in 1660 and a Thomas in 1674.

We find no reason to suppose that Edward French was nearly related to

any one of the others given above, though he lived in Ip. a short time, with the
older ones.

Hoyt Family.

I JoHNi Hoyt and wife were called her "brother" and "sister," and (12)

Naomi* Hoyt her "cousin," by Susanna Martin, wife of George, in

1674; because her son, (3) Richard^ Martin, was then husband of (8) Mary*
Hoyt-Bartlett, dau. of John^ Hoyt and wife. These expressions of relationship

are in Susanna Martin's testimony in court, wherein she rehearsed a spirited
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conversation between herself and Hoyt's wife and dau. Naomi about the

Tuxbury controversy.

Thomas Tuxbury, of Boston and Newbury, left a wife' and children in

England. A letter had been received stating that his wife had died. Rev.
Thomas Wells testified that it was directed "by superscription to Henry Tuxe-
berry in.New England, dwelling near Newberey; and by inscription to Thomas
Tuxebp-rry." This seems to indicate a relationship between Thomas of New-
bury ar'd Henry of Amesbury.
Thomas Tuxbury lived for a time in John Hoyt's house in Amesbury.

He seated that he had a "great lamness," and went to Hoyt's wife "to have
my hand cured." As Naomi Hoyt called him "unckell tukesbery," we might
infer that he went to his sister to have his hand cured; but he did not call her

sister, and there would not be likely to be so much gossip about widow Bart-

Tett's ir.:9ntion to marry Thomas Tuxbury, if he were known to be her mother's

brother. The term uncle might imply that Tuxbury's wife was sister to either

John Hoyt or his wife; but the term might indicate merely friendly relations.

A man has sometimes been "uncle" to a whole neighborhood. [Es. Co. Ct., vol.

5, pp. 400-4.1

42 William* Hoyt. Chil. bp. at Methuen: William\ Oct. 10, 1731; Sam-
uel^, June 24, 1733; Samuel^, May 25, 1735.

176 Jonathan' Hoit (p. 758), bp. Aug. 11, 1734[2A, p. 1057); ren. cov.

with wf. 1758.

Charles T. Libby, of Portland, Me., has traced the three Hoyt brothers:

(28) John', (29) William', and (30) Israel' and their families. It is hoped
that his work will soon be printed, and the Newington, Berwick, Portsmouth

and other branches [pp. 113-8, 187-97, Hoyt Genealogy] be connected with

the rest of the family.

This was done for the Worcester Co. branch [pp. 198-207, Hoyt Genealogy!

when (77) Benjamin* (27 Ephraim") was proved to be the same person as

(2439) Benjamin. He m. 1st, Nov. 11, 1726[Ipl, Katherine Baker; 2d, Wid.

Joanna Battin, int. Nov. 11, 1738[IpJ. Two chil. were not rec. on p. 199, Hoyt
Gen.: A CM#,d.Oct.3,1739[IpI,andJofen',bp.Oct.l9,1740[Ipl,prob.d.young.

27 Ephraim'. Wife Hannah adm. full com. Hm. Falls chh., Jan. 22, 1715-6.

211 Lydia' (76 Ephraim*) adm. Hm. Falls chh. Mch. 31, 1745.

Hubbard. See Foot Family, p. 1069.

12 Joseph' Kelly m. Dec. 23, 1706INbl, (25) Jane' Heath, of Hv.

Martin.^ See Hoyt Family, p. 1070.

18 Hannah' Martin, p. 241, m. 2d, Feb. 15, 1727I2AJ, Richard Gent; again

a wid. in 1745.

371 William' Morrill, of A. (114 Increase*), prob. m. Dec. 13, 1781 (p,

498), Molly Swett, of S. They may have had 2 chil. unrecorded older

than Rebecca' (p. 791), per. bef. rem. to Salis.
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5 Anthony* Morse, Jr. It is doubtful whether he bore the title "Lieut.,"

as given on p. 258.

2 John'' Pike, p. 286. His 2d wife was Elizabeth^ Blossom

(Thomas', of Plymouth), [wid. of Edward Fitz Randolph, of Scituate

and Barnstable, Mass., and Piscataway, N. J. The m. may have

been Jan. 30, 1685.

6 John' Peessey (p. 292) m. 2d, Apr. 28, 1736{AJ, Wid. Sarah Dowe, prob.

Sarah Goodwin (6 Richard), b. 1705 {wid. of (78) Thomas* DowbI, of

A. Of the 8 Pressey chil., the last by wife Eliz. was Paul*, b. 1729;

the youngest was Jonathan*, b. 1736-7, by wife Sarah.

Rowell Family.

Most of the following Rowell records, except those from the printed vital

records of Mass., have been furnished by George P. Bowell, Esq., of Stamford,

Ct. In preparation for a proposed Genealogy of the Rowell Family, he has

made a full collection of data from the probate and land records of New Hamp-
shire, down to 1850; also all vital records of towns and churches now in Con-
cord, in addition to other materials.* All this he has freely allowed the present

writer to use, and bears the expense of printing these Rowell records.

They have been numbered and arranged to correspond with those previously

printed by the compiler of these pages.

1 Thomas' Rowell, p. 303. The "will" was prob. a contract

made about the time of his second marriage, used in settling the

estate, and therefore entered on the probate records.

3 Jacob^ Rowell {Thomas^), as on p. 304. Prob. b. 1653-60.

He chose George Norton as guardian, Mch., 1674 [Es. Co. Court
Rec, vol. 5, pp. 249, 291]; released him, June, 1681. Children:!

*He has also studied early English records as far back as the year 1100,
findingseveral churchmen, a chancellor of Oxford University, 1283, and a Cru-
sader, 1242, among the Rowells. The name Thomas was very common. Val-
entine Rowell of Staffordshire, will probated in 1618, also suggests a possible

connection with the Colonial Rowells, who were early found not only in Mass.
and N. H., but also in Ct. and southern colonies. Thomas Rowell, of Winsdor,
Ct., 1635, left many descendants. A Valentine Rowell was of Stratford, Ct.,

in 1733. Deeds show that several Ct. Rowells early owned land in N. H. See
(44) Benoni, p. 1086.

tit should be noted that Jacob'' was prob. more than 30 y. old when he ro.

Mary Younglove. He lived for a time, when a young man, in Elizabethtown,
N. J. He may possibly have had wife and chil. there; but no such record has
been found.
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40 I Elihu', b. Nov. 29, 1693llpl [by 2d wife, Elizabeth].

41 II Elisabeth^, b. Nov. 3, 169[5?] (IpJ.

42 in Maey', b. June 25, 1698IIpl. A Mary witnessed a deed of Philip

Fowler, Ip.„ in 1715.

43 IV John', b. Oct. 12, ITOOIIpI.

44 Benoni' Rowell, prob. b. ab. 1690? (see p. 1086), of Haver-
hill and Methuen, Mass., and Methuen District, or Salem, N. H.;

m. prob. bef. 1720, Sarah . He was bp. 1 ;Hv. chh. Nov. 19^

1727, and with wife Sarah ren. cov. the same day. Wife Sarah

prob. adm. Sm. chh. Dec. 11, 1742.* He must have been one of

the earliest settlers in what is now Salem, N. H. When the sec-

ond highway was laid out in that region, in 1736, it began "near

the old mill formerly in possession of Benoni Rowell" and "crossing

the land of John Rowell, John Amme, Benoni Rowell" and others

bearing Hv. namesfHist Sm, p. 314). He was living in the north

part of Methuen in 1733^, when he signed the "Spicket Hill Peti-

tion"; bought or sold land in 1742 and 1757; sold boards for the

Salem meeting house in Apr., 1739; signed the petition of Jan.,

1741-2. His name was on the ministerial rate of 1754, with Be-

noni, Jr., John, Samuel, and Josiah. He was probably living in

17S9t, but may have died soon after. Children (order of names on

chh. rec.)

:

45 I Samuels b. prob. bef. 1720; bp. July 7, 1728[lHv|; m. Deborah
. -h

46 II Benoni*, b. prob. bef. 1720; bp. July 7, 1728[lHvl; m. Sept. 28, 1742

[Sm], Mary Young. +
47 III JosiAHS b. prob. bef. 1722; bp. July 7, 1728(1 Hv]; m. May 1, 1740[Hv

and Mth], Hannah' Davis. -|-

48 IV Sarah*, b. ; bp. July 7, 1728[lHv]; prob. m. bef. 1752[Hv], Peter

Johnson.

49 v Mary*, b. ; bp. July 7, 1728[1 Hv].

44a John Rowell (prob. either son or bro. of 44 Benoni), of

Haverhill and Methuen, Mass., and Salem, N. H., prob. b. bef. 1715;

m. 1st, July 20, 1739[Mth & A], Phebe Hunt (21 Ephraim}, h. 1715,

of Amesbury; 2d, Mch. 1, 1747-8[Hmstl, Mary Hawkins [wid. of

George Keazer, of Hv. Dist. N. H. Probate, vol. 3, p. 331j. He

* A Sarah Rowell, either wife or dau. of Benoni.

t Benoni and John were the only Rowell proprietors of Sm. named in the

"quit claim deed" of 1759.
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ren. cov.* 1 Hv. chh. Jan. 21, 1727-8; sold boards for the Salem

meeting house April, 1739; signed petition 1741-2; on ministerial

rate of 1754; bought and sold land in 1737-8, '44, '59, and '61.

Wid. Mary ap. adm. est. Aug. 12, 1771; warrant to appraise est.

Aug. 13, 1771. Inv. est. Nov. 4, 1771. Timothy Bedell was adm.

of est. in 1772 and sold the farm of John Rowell to (90) Jacob*

ROWELL in 1 775 . Child

:

50 John, b. ; bp. Aug. 1, 1742[Sml [by 1st wife]. No further mention

found; perhaps d. young.

14 Valentine^ Rowell, of Amesbury, West Parish, p. 306. A
Valentine was a soldier in 1708 [Currier's Hist. Nb., pp. 538-91.

Valentine and Hannah were original members of the 2 A. chh.

May, 1726; but he d. the next Feb. Wid. Hannah prob. m. Nov.

30, 1731 [A], John Kent, of Nb.; dism. from 2 A. chh. May 20, 1732.

29 Hannah' prob. m. Aug. 9, 1736[Nb], Jonathan Carlton, of Nb., and d.

Feb. 6, 1738IA].

16 Philip^ Rowell, Sr. (Thoma^, Valentine^, Thomas^), of Ames-
bury, West Parish, m. Jan. 20, 1703-4[A], Sarah Davis. t PhiHp

and Sarah were original members of the 2 A. chh., 1726. Children:

51 I Mary', b. Nov. 21, 1704. A Mary m. Apr., 172812 A], Joseph Challis.

A Mary Rowell adm. to full. com. 2 A. chh. Nov. 26, 1727.

52 II Sarah', b. Oct. 4, 1705; prob. m. Jan. 1, 1735-6[2 A], (53) Edmund*
Sawyer, of Nb., though he was 9 y. younger than she. A Sarah
Rowell adm. full com. 2 A. chh. Jan. 14, 1727-8.

53 III Valentine', b. Nov. 25, 1708.

54 IV Jacob', b. Sept. 14, 1710; prob. m. Dorothy Straw, int. Dec. 20, 1733.t
Chil., A. rec: Mary\ b. Nov. 19, 1734; Daniel^, b. May 10, 1739;

William^ h. Sept. 11, 1740. Per. the Wm. who m., May 5, 1763
|2 Kg], Mary Brown; res. Kg. 1763-7; Epping 1769-85.

65 V Philip', b. Dec. 13, 1713; prob. m. Ann Wood, of Nb., int. Oct. 15 and
16, 1736|Nb & A]. A Philip was a witness in Hm. 1742, and in S.

Hm. 1744-5 and 1748-9.

56 VI Judith', b. Apr. 25, 1716.

* He might have been bp. in childhood, while Benoni' was not.

t Prob. (95a) Sabah (92 Francis). See p. 1062.

t Record of int. reads "Jacob 3d"; but the records give only (18) Jacob* older

than he in A. His cousin (66) Jacob', of Nb., was a few mos. older. Rec.

of first child reads "Jacob Jr.," the others simply "Jacob."
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57 VII Miriamb, b. Oct. 5, 1718; per. m. Apr. 22, 1741[2A], Timothy Whittier,

A Miriam Rowell ren. cov. 2 A. chh. ab. 1738.

58 VIII Dorothy^, b. Jan. 20, 1720-1; prob. m. Apr. 8, 1741[2AI, (80) John^
Blaisdell, Jr. If so, "(Thomas)," p. 621, should be (Philip*).

59 IX Alices b. June 22, 1723; prob. m. Apr. 25, 17441Nbl, Joseph Gooch.
60 X Rachels b. Jan. 12, 1725-6; bp. Sept. 11, 1726[2A1; m. Apr. 26,

17501Hmst], Edward Morse, of Hmst.
61 XI ICHABOD', b. Nov. 2, 1729; bp. Mch. 22, 1729-30[2AJ; m. June 5,

1755lHmstI, Sarah Tucker (Moses), of Kg.; both liv. 1773; res. Kg.
in 1760.

33 Sarahs Int. m. Apr. 16[Nb V Rl, but Aug. 19, p. 803, both from Pr.

rec. Latter prob. wrong, unless it be date of mar.

38 Susanna^ m. Jan. 4, 1727-8IS1, Nathaniel Chandler, of S.

21 Abraham* Rowell {Philips, Valentine^, Thomas'^), of Ames-
bury and Newbury, Mass., and Nottingham, N. H., m. Dec. 2,

1701[A& Ip], Mary Wardwell of Ip.; soldier in 1709-10[Cur. Nb.,

p. 541]. A Mary adm. Nb. chh. 1710. He was of Nottingham in

1732. Children:

62 I HepzibahS b. Oct. 21, 1702[A1; m. William Hookly, int. Dec. 22,

1727[S1.

63 II Marys b. Oct. 17, 1704[NbI.

64 III Abrahams b. Sept. 16, 1706lNbl.

65 IV Sarahs b. Aug. 29, 1708(NbI.

66 V Jacobs b. Apr. 17, 1710[Nbl. A Jacob was a Nb. soldier at Cape

Breton in 1744[Es. Inst. Hist. Coll., vol. 35].

67 VI RiceS b. 1712-16; m. Sarah ; res. Nottingham, N. H. Ab. deeded

land to his son Rice in 1736. Will Feb. 14, Nov. 22, 1754; ment.

wife Sarah and chil.: Abraham', Rice', b. after 1733, [signer of Assoc.

Test, 1776J, John', Mary', Judith', Sarah', bp. July 21, 1748[2Kgl,

and Elizabeth'. Also Nehemiah',, b. after the will was written.*

22 Job* Rowell (Philips, Valentine^ Thomas^), of Salisbury,

West Parish, m. (29) Bethia* Brown, etc., as on p. 305. Wife

Bethia bp. June 30, 1723[2S]. He d. May 4, 1736[S1. Adm. est.

of Job Rowell, late of Salis., not adm. on by his executor, gr. in

N. H. June 28, 1758, to Sarah Rowell [wid. of (71) JohnS or of (73)

Thomas^?!. Children:

* Rice Rowell was ap. in 1764 guard, of "Nehemiah Rowell, minor, upwards

of 14 ys. of age, son of Rice Rowell, late of Nottingham, deceased." If he was

b. after the will was written, either he was under 14, or the date should be later.

He was of Nottingham, with wife Elizabeth, in 1808.
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68 I Jemima', b. Sept. 18, 1705[SI; bp. June 26, 1726[adultl; adm. 2 S. chh.

Jan. 7, 1727-8; m. Jan. 30, 1728-9[2S1, Joshua Blake, of Hm.
69 II KE2aA6, b. Feb. 14, 1707[S1; bp. June 26, 1726[adultl; adm. 2 S. chh.

Jan., 1727-8; m. Sept. 12, 1728128], (86) Orlando^ Colby.

70 ni Elijah' ["Aliga"], b. Jan. 6, 1710[S], bp. Jan. 7, 1727-8[2SI; m. Jane

Greenfield, of A., int. Jan. 11, 1733-4[S1. +
71 IV John', b. Sept. 23, 1713[S]; m. Jan. 17, 1736-7, Sarah Chandler. +
72 V Job', b. June 20, 1716ISI; m. Dec. 13, 1739, Meribah Weed. +
73 VI TH0MAS'ib.Mch.l, 1718-9[S1; m. Nov. 11, 1742, Sarah* Morrill. +
74 VII Sarah', b. July 23, 1722[SJ; liv. 1736.

75 VIII Elizabeth', b. Aug. 27, 1725[S1; liv. 1736; prob. m. Nov. 26, 1747[Nbl,

(31) Joseph' Rowbll. An Elizabeth, "adult," bp. Apr. 28, 1745

[S Hm). +

23 JoHN^ RowELL {Philips, Valentine^, Thomas^), "joiner," of

Salisbury and Amesbury, Mass., and Chester, N. H. He, with

Job and Judith, was bp. 1 S. chh. in 1699, his mother then being

wife of (11) Onesiphorus" Page, of Salisbury. John^ m. Mch. 2,

17 14-5 [A], (52) Elizabeth* Colby. He was of S. in 1708, of A.

in 1716 and 1728-9; removed to Chester about 1730, where he
bought and sold land in 1729 and 1732. Adm. est. gr. Feb. 22,

1737-8, to (56) Enoch* Colby, bro. of wid. Elizabeth, who declined.

Inv. est. Mch. 4, 1737-8. The probate account of claims speaks

of keeping one child 11 mos. and 2 wks. and another one year. If

the claim is of the same date as the inventory, John* d. about Mch.,
1736-7. Children:

76 I Sarah', b. ; wife of Jonathan Sanders, of Chester, in 1744, when
they deeded to (56) Enoch* Colby % of lot 50, est. of John Rowell.

77 II Enoch', b. ; m. Miriam . +
78 III Judith', b. ; of Chester; unm. Nov. 22, 1744, when she deeded to

Enoch* Colby Ve of home lot 50, est. of her father. [See (199)
Judith.]

79 IV Eliphalet', b. Oct. 22, 1729[A]; of Chester, Dec, 1748, when he deeded
to Francis Towle, of Chester, all his right in lot 50, as heir to the est.

of John Rowell. This Towle sold to Enoch* Colby in 1771.

80 V Abednego', b. ; bp. July 25, 1731[1A], but then of Chester; prob.
d. young; no mention of him except his baptism.*

81 VI Elizabeth', b. [ab. Nov., 1736?].t She was the wife of Jonathan
Elkins, of Chester, in 1758, when they deeded all right in the est. of
her father, John Rowell, to (173) Jethro' Colby (56 Enoch*).

* He may hav« been the child kept "11 mos. and 2 wks.," who may have d
ab. Feb., 1737-8.

t The probate records state that the child kept "one year" was ab. 4 mos.
old when John Rowell died.
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45 Samuel^ Rowell {Benoni^, ^, ^), of Methuen in

1741, later "Methuen District," or Salem, N. H., b. bef. 1720; bp.

July 7, 1728lHv]; m. Deborah . Both ran. cov. Feb. 22,

1746-7, Sm. chh. He sold boards for the meeting house Apr.,

1739; signed petition of Jan., 1741-2, printed "Lemuel"* in Hist.

Sm. His name is on the ministerial rate of Oct., 1754. He sold

land in 1742 and Mch., 1760. Adm. est. gr. wid. Deborah Dec. 2,

1760. She was wife of Jonathan Corliss in 1762 and 1768. The
probate records speak of supporting 2 chil. under 7 y. old at their

father's death, which must have been in 1760. The oldest could

not have been much over 14 y. old. Children [Sm chh rec]

:

82 I Molly', b. ; bp. Feb. 22, 1746-7.

83 II Patience «, b. ; bp. Nov. 22, 1747. A Patience m. Dec. 8, 1768

[Hv], Philip Haseltine.

84 III Sarah^ b. ; bp. Aug. 20, 1749.

85 IV M0SES», b. ; bp. Mch. 31, 1751.

86 v Benoni*, b. ; bp. July 8, 1753.

87 VI Samuel', b. 1754 or 5t; bp. Aug. 10, 1755; m. Nov. 27, 1776, Sarah

Dustin, both of Weare [Hopk chh]. For his descendants, see printed

vol. "Samuel Rowell and His Descendants," 1898, 216 pp., in which

his ancestry is incorrectly given. We find no Samuel, son of

(23) John* Rowell, of Chester. (87) Samuel lived both in Weare
and Chester. See (159) Samuel'.

46 Benoni* Rowell, Jr. {Benoni?, ^, 0. of Methuen in

1741, later Salem, N. H. (Methuen District), prob. b. bef. 1720;

bp. July 7, 1728(lHvl; m. Sept. 28, 1742lSm], Mary Young. He
signed the [petition of Jan., 1741-2; ren. cov. Apr. 14, 1743; wife

Mary in 1745[Sm chh]. He was called "Jun." in the ministerial

rate of Oct., 1754, and in a deed in 1759. Soldier in Capt.John

Goffe's Co. in scouting party in April and May, 1746 [State Papers,

N. H. Vol. 11, p. 177; Vol. 14, p. 16]. Also in Capt. Hazen's Co.

from April to November, 1758, in expedition against Crown Point

lAdj. Gen. Rep. Vol. 2, pp. 198, 213; Chase's Hv., p. 353]. Signed

Assoc. Test, 1776; living June, 1797. Adm. est. [of Windham] gr.

wid. Mary, Apr. 6, 1798, son Israel on bond; inv. [of Sm.] Aug. 15,

1798. ChildrenISm rec]:

* Incorrectly printed "Lemuel," Hist. Sm., p. 96; but correctly printed

Samuel, pp. 82 and 160.

t Samuel Rowell, "farmer," aged 20 y., from Derry, was in Capt. Dearborn's

Co.^ Col. B. Arnold's detachment from Stark's 7th reg.,. paid Sept., 1775

[N. H. Papers, vol. 14, pp. 211, 307J. The name appears somewhat frequently

on N. H. State Papers pertaining to the Revolution and pension rolls; but

there was apparently more than one Samuel in the service.
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88 I ASA^ b. June 4, 1743; bp. Apr. 14, 1745; m. ab. 1767, Hitty Sessions;

signed Assoc. Test, 1776", Salem; liv. 1826. Chil. rec. at Sm. : Simeon*,

b. May 26, 1768, d. Aug. 26, 1772; Amos', b. Mch. 12, d. Nov. 21,

1770; Dolly', b. Sept. 22, 1771; Hitty', b. Oct. 14, 1773; Asa', b.

June 12, 1775; Benjamin', b. Mch. 28, 1777; Stephen', b. Mch. 8,

1779; Lois', b. July 2, 1781; Darius', b. June 10, 1783.

89 II Philip'j b. ; bp. May 5, 1745; m. Dorcas . They became

prominent Baptists ab. the time of the Revolution, and by 1800

Jacob, Israel, and prob. others, also became Baptists, and they

ceased to be prominent on the rec. of the Sm. Cong. Chh.* [Hist. Sm.,

pp. 134-5]. He was dead in 1826, leaving chil.: David', Hezekiah',

Joseph', John Eedington', Dorcas', Sarah'.

90 III Jacobs, b. Mch. 1, 1746-7; bp. Apr. 26, 1747. He prob. d. Aug. 14,

1835[Hist. Sm.l, aged 88 y. [See (44a) John, p. 1074.]

91 IV Mary*, b. ; bp. Apr. 29, 1750; m. Wm. Duty; liv. 1826.

92 V Israel^ b. July 24, 1753; bp. Feb. 9, 1755; res. Sm.; soldier at Bunker
Hill, also in 1777; pension in 1819, 60[66] y. old. Will, Feb. 7, 1826

;

June 15, 1831; ment. wife Mary and various relatives, but no chil.

93 VI James', b. June 3, 1763; Rev. soldier in 1777[?] [14 y. old]; liv. 1826.

94 VII PhbbeS b. ; bp. Feb. 23, 1764; prob. d. without chil.

95 VIII Hannah'', b. ; m. Montgomery; dead in 1826, leaving chil.

f

47 JosiAH* RowELL (Bcnoni^, ^ ^7 of Methuen in 1741,

later Salem, N. H. (Methuen District), prob. b. bef. 1722; bp. July

7, 1728; m. May 1, 1740lHv & Mth], (330) Hannah* Davis, of

Hv. He signed the petition of 1741-2. His name appears on the

ministerial rate Oct., 1754; signed Assoc. Test, 1776. Wife of Josiah

ren. cov. Feb. 22, 17S6[46?]. ChildISm rec]

:

96 J0SIAH^ Jr., b. ; bp. Oct. 18, 1747; ra. Judith . Chil. rec. at Sm.:
Phehe', b. Nov. 13, 1767; David', b. Aug. 25, 1769; Richard', b. Jan. 13,

1770[?]; Amos', b. Sept. 3, 1773; Jonathan', b. Apr. 14, 1781.

26 Thomas^ Rowell, Dea. and Capt. (Valentine*, Thomas^,

Valentine^, Thomas^), of Amesbury, West Parish, "inholder," b.

1703; m. at Kingston Apr. 21, 1725[A], Abigail Stevens (Roger?),
who d. Apr. 30, 1786IA1, aged 80 y. Thomas adm. full com. 2 A.
chh. July 30, 1727. Wife Abigail adm. Mch. 5, 1726-7. Thomas
Rowell, Esq., elected deacon, Feb. 11, 1763. He d. Sept. 21, 1790
[2A]. Children(recat A]:

97 I Valentine', b. Jan. 8, bp. Jan. 7, 1727-8[2A1; d. July 3, 1736.

* Israel, Ens. Jacob, James, Moses, Philip, Richard, Samuel, and William
were the Rowells taxed in Sm. in 1800[Hist. Sm.].
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98 II LoiS=, b. Sept. 16, bp. Sept. 21, 1729; m. Nov. 22, 1750[2AI, Samuel
Greenleaf, Jr., of Nb.

99 III Eunice^, b. Mch. 1, bp. Mch. 12, 1731-2; m. May 24, 1753[A1, Benj.
Kingsberry, of Nb.

100 IV ABIGAIL^ b. Nov. 1, bp. Nov. 4, 1733; d. Jan. 5, 1737.

101 V Phinehas«, b. Dec. 21, bp. Dec. 28, 1735[2AI; d. Dec. 27, 1736 [aged

2y.?l.

102 VI Valentines, b. Dec. 27, bp. Dec. 31[2AJ, 1738; prob. d. young.
103 VII Abigail', b. Dec. 19, bp. Dec. 26, 1742; d. Jan. 11, 1759.

104 VIII Maey«, b. Aug. 25, bp. Sept. 1, 174512A1.

105 IX Anna', b. Mch. 11, bp. May 15, 1748[2AI.

27 William' Rowell, Capt. (Valentine^, Thomas', Valentine^,

Thomas^), of Amesbury, West Parish, and Newton, N. H., "weaver,"

b. 1705; m. 1st, Jan. 5, 1731-2[2A!, Elizabeth Challis (Wm.?),
who d. May 24, 1756IA1, in her 55th y.; 2d, Hannah Rogers, int.

Aug. 21, 1762IA]. He was adm. full com. 2 A. chh., Mch. 17, 1727-8.

Will, Newton, Aug. 28, 1779; June 17, 1783; Mch. 29, 1785; wid.

Hannah and 7 chil. Children[rec at A]

:

106 I Christophers, b. Oct. 29, bp. Nov. 5, 1732[2A1; m. Oct. 28, 1756

[2AI, Ruth Morse. They were adm. full com. 2 A. chh. May 15,

1757. Res. A. and Nt. and Hmst., N. H. Chil.: Elizabeth'', hp.

Nov. 6, 1757[2A1; Christopher'' [d. young] and Ruth'', twins, b. Aug.
11, 1761INt]; both bp. Aug. 16, 1761, at Nt., but rec. 2 Kg. chh.;

Moses'', b. June 11, 1764[NtI; Thomas'', bp. Sept. 13, 1767(2A];

Christopher'', b. Aug. 22, bp. Sept. 17, 1769[Hmst]; John'', b. Apr.

17, bp. July 12, 1772IHmst]; Micajah'', b. May 6, bp. July 31, 1774

[Hmst]; Hannah', h. Apr. 11, bp. June 16, 1776IHmstl.

107 II Jacob', b. Dec. 23, bp. Jan. 7, 1733-4[2A1; prob. m. Ann . +
108 III William', Jr., Lieut., b. Feb. 10, bp. Feb. 22, 1735-6[2A]; m. Oct.

10, 176512AI, Hannah Morse; res. Nt.; adm. est. Mch. 29, 1785,

wid. Hannah ment. Chil. : Joseph'' and Sarah' in 1779.

109 IV Anna', b. May 28, bp. June 4, 1738[2AI. m. Calf.

110 V Hannah', b. Aug. 28, bp. Aug. 31, 1740; m. Rogers.

111 VI EUZABETH', b. Oct. 20, 1742; m. Carleton.

112 VII Sarah', b. July 1, bp. July 8, 1744[2Ai; m. Oct. 22, 1766(2A1, Abner
Sargent.

113 VIII Lois', b. Apr. 7, 1750; d. Jan. 23, 1754.

31 Joseph' Rowell (Valentine*, Thomas^, Valentine^, Thomas^),

of Newbury, b. 1724; prob. m. 1st, Nov. 26, 1747INb], (75) Eliza-

beth' Rowell, who d. June 23, 1762[Nb V R], in her 35th[37th?]

y.; 2d, Mch. 1, 1763[Nbl, Olive Coffin. A soldier at Cape Breton
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in 1744 [Cur. Nb., p. 549]; member of fire co. in 1671 [Es. Inst. Hist.

Coll., vol. 35, p. 286]. ChildrenlNb rec]:

114 I Hannah', b. Aug. 26, 1748.

115 II Thomas', b. Apr. 3, 1750.

116 III Joseph', b. Mch. 27, 1752; d. young.

117 IV Joseph', b. Dec. 2, 1754.

118 V Elizabeth', b. July 23, 1757; d. Aug. 16, 1760.

119 VI Valentine', b. Aug. 19, 1760tby 1st wife].

120 VII Elizabeth", b. June 17, 17641Nbt] [by 2d wife].

32 Philip^ Rowell, Jr. {Jacob*, Philips, Valentine', Thomas^),

of Amesbury and Salisbury, b. 1695; m. Dec. 10, 1719[A Fr rec],

(12) Elizabeth Purington, who d. Aug. 5, 1765[Frrec]. He
wrote the Friends records in 1731; d. Apr. 18, 1780[Frrec]. For

other particulars see p. 306. Children[A Fr rec]:

121 I Jacob', b. Jan. 27, 1720-1; d. Feb. 7, 1721.

122 II MiRLiM', b. Mch. 23, 1722; m. Nov. 4, 17421Nbl, Ebenezer "Sergant"

(Ebenezer and Ann). She d. Sept. 22, 1752.

123 III Jacob', b. Apr. 12, 1724; m. Jan. 22, 1761, Anna Buxton, of Salem,

Mass., who was b. "25: 12 m. 1731."* Res. A. He d. Sept. 29,

1813. Wid. Anna d. Nov. 9, 1822. Chil.: Philip'', b. Sept. 6,

1762; AbigaiVyh. June 14, 1764; JajJies', b. May 15, 1766, drowned
Sept. 7, 1774; John'', b. Feb. 15, 1768; Elizaheth\ b. Jan. 10, 1770,

d. July 10, 1799; Jacob'', b. Oct. 30, 1771; Anna'', b. Mch. 25, 1774;

James'', b. Sept. 28, 1775.

124 IV Sakah', b. Aug. 8, 1726; m. May 24, 1748, Moses Wadleigh [or Word-
leighj.

125 V Lydia', b. June 2, 1728; m. Apr. 5, 1753, Ezekiel Jones (John and
Sarah).

126 VI Maby', b. Jan. 23, 1729-30; m. Feb. 5, 1761, Peleg Challis (Thomas
and Sarah). She d. May 26, 1768.

127 VII Hannah', b. July 7, 1732; d. July 29, 1736.

128 VIII Moses', b. Jan. 25, 1733-4; m. Nov. 26, 1761, Hannah Peasley (Joseph
and Martha), of Newton, N. H., who d. June 14, 1773, in her 33d
y.; 2d, Feb. 23, 1774, Mary Collins (Tristram and Judith), "of S.

Hm., alias Seabrook," b. 11 :7 m., 1745. Chil. [S & A Fr rec]:

EliMbeth'', b. May 18, 1763; Joseph'', b. Aug. 2[A], or May 3[S], 1766,

Iby 1st wife]; Mark'', b. Feb. 22, 1776 [by 2d wife]; Judith', b. Aug.
25[A], 26[S], d. Aug. 27, 1777; Lydia^, b. May 26, 1779; Afoses', b.

Apr. 20, 1783, d. Aug. 5, 1784.

129 IX Ruth', b. Nov. 27, d. Dec. 24, 1735.

* The record was made after her marriage, and may be in new style, that is,

Dec. 26, N.S., or Dec. 14, O.S., instead of Feb. 25, O.S., March 8, N.S. [see

Note, p. 1068].
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34 MosES^ RowELL {Jacob*, Philips, Valentine^ Thomas^), of

Kingston, N. H., b. 1699; m. Nov. 28, 1723(5], Jemima Chandler,

of S. He was of Kg. as early as 1725; d. Jan. 20, 1732-3, killed by
caving of earth. Adm. est. gr. wid. Jemima May 22, 1733. She

m. Oct., 1737[lKg chh & D Hm], Jacob' Brown (Benjamin^

John}), of Hampton. Children:

130 I Hannah', b. Mch. 18, 1724-5IKgl.* \ .„^ „ .„,„„.
131 11 SARAH'. .^"^P'^r:^®'^'^^'
139! ,TT p™,b,..6 \ 1 Kg. chh., 'at a pnvate
132 III Phebe«. / , . ^ ,

138 IV SUSANNA'. (
lecture at ye house of

134 V Jemima', b. Jan. 17, 1732-3 [see p. 803].
Widow Rowell.'

35 Aaron* Rowell (Jacob*, Philip, Valentine', Thomas^), of

Amesbury and Sandown, N. H., b. 1701; m. 1st, Jan. 19, 1726-7[A],

(18) Ruth* Purington; 2d, Feb. 18, 1735-6[A], Mary Challis.

Will Feb. 3, May 8, 1769, ment. wife Mary, who was living in 1777.

Children[A rec]:

135 I James', b. Jan. 22, 1727-8; not in will, 1769.

136 II Hannah', b. Oct. 11, 1730 [by 1st wife]; m. Benj. Osgood, Jr., int.

Mch. 7, 1754[S]; liv. 1769.

137 III Thomas', b. Apr. 21, 1737 [by 2d wife]; m. Mary . He was of

Warner in 1778 and '79; but of Mooretown, Orange Co., Vt., in

1784 and '87.

138 IV Aakon', b. Dec. 1, 1738; prob. m. Hannah Lowell, int. Nov. 3, 1759

[AJ; liv. 1769. He was of Hopkinton, and had wife ijfmam inl779,

when he sold all rights in land in Warner formerly belonging to his

father, to Thomas Rowell, of Warner.

139 V Ruth', b. Feb. 13, 1742; m. Nov. 12, 1767|Hmst], (96) Thomas'
Wells.

140 VI William', b. June 19, 1745; m. Deborah ; res. Sandown 1782 and
later; signed Assoc. Test, 1776.

141 VII Mary', b. Jan. 6, 1747; m. Nov. 12, 1766[Hmst], (343) Samuel'
Currier, of Hnist.;t liv. 1769.

142 VIII Elizabeth', b. May 8, 1751; name Rowell in 1769.

* Our copy of Kg. rec. reads dau. of "Philip and Jemima," an error of Philip

for Moses.

fThe publishment reads "Mary Rowell of Sandown"; the will calls her

"Mary Currier," and the oldest child of (343) Samuel and Mary Currier was
named "Aaron." The statement of Hist. Hmst. that this Mary Rowell was

dau. of Daniel of Kg. is incorrect.
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143 IX Philip', b. Oct. 2, 1755; liv. 1769; of Warner in 1777. A Philip of

New Chester [Hilll, Grafton Co., m. Oct. 7, 1779[Hmstl, Hannah

Williams (Thomas), of Hmst., b. 1755. He was dead in 1783,

when the will of his wid. Hannah, of Hmst., ment. bro. Moses

Williams and various other Williams relatives, but no chil. This

may be (143) Philip; no direct proof found.

37 Daniel^ Rowell {Jaco¥, Philips, Valentine^, Thomas^), of

Kingston and E. Kingston (incorp. 1738), N. H., b. 1705; m. (74)

Anne* Currier, int. Mch. 14, 1728[A]. A Daniel signed Assoc.

Test, 1776. Adm. est. gr. Jacob Rowell, Mch. 25, 1778, who pre-

sented inv. In 1780, ^ est. settled upon eldest son Jacob, he to

pay co-heirs. Jacob Rowell, Stephen Long and Daniel Rowell

gave bond. Wid. Ann received yi est. Children, bp. 2 Kg. chh.

"on their mother's account":

144 I Jonathan', b. ; bp. Oct. 23, 1743; d. young.

145 II Judith', b. Oct. 8, 1733[Kgl; bp. Oct. 23, 1743; m. June 8, 1755[lKgI,

Stephen Long; d. without chil.

146 HI Jacob', b. Oct. 1, 1735[Kgl; bp. Oct. 23, 1743; prob. m. Aug. 8, 1760

[Hmst], Abigail Prescott. Res. E. Kg.; signed Assoc. Test, 1776.

Will Mch. 7, 1807; July 1, 1812, ment. wife Abigail and chil.:

Moses'; Philip''; Jonathan'; Hannah''; Anna'', m. John Thompson;
Judith''; Elizabeth'', m. Daniel Sanborn; Abigail'', m. John Sanborn;

Sarah''; Miriam''.

147 IV Hannah', b. Dec. 24, 1737[E Kg); bp. Oct. 23, 1743; m. LStephen?]

Long;* both prob. dead in 1798, leaving several chil. living in San-

down, Canterbury and Charleston[Deeds].

148 V Miriam', b. Aug. 24, 1739IE Kg]; bp. Oct. 23, 1743; m. Joseph Jewell,

of Brentwood; the only child (except Daniel?) living in 1815. Son
David Jewell adm. est. of Rhoda [Deeds and Probate].

149 VI Rhoda', b. ; res. Poplin; unm.; est. adm. and div. in 5 parts in

1815.

150 VII Nanny', b. ; bp. July 8, 1744; prob. d. young.

151 VIII Daniel', b. ; bp. Dec. 5, 1745; m. Nov. 24, 1768[E Kg],t Judith
French; res.E.Kg.; "Pierey" [or "Percy," now Stark], Grafton Co.,

in 1798;t Vt. "if living" in 1815. Chil. rec. at E. Kg.: Edward'', b.

May 24, 1769; Jonathan'', b. May 14, 1771; Sarah'', b. May 26, 1773.

* We have found no m. of Hannah, but the est. of Rhoda was divided among
"Miriam Jewell, Daniel Rowell or his heirs, heirs of Jacob Rowell, heirs of

Hannah Long, and heirs of Elizabeth Fellows."

t The 2d, or E. Kg., chh. rec. give m. Oct. 9, 1767.

% A Daniel, of "Perey," m. June 26, 1800[lKg chh], Sarah Flood, of E. Kg.
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152 IX Elizabeth', b. ; bp. Apr. 29, 1750; m. Adonijah Fellows, of Deer-

field; liv. 1795, but dead in 1815 [Deed and Probate].

153 X Moses', b. ; bp. Oct. 15, 1752; prob. d. young.

39 Gideon' Rowell {Jaco¥, Philip, Valentine^, Thomas^), of

Amesbury, Mass., and Chester, N. H., b. 1709; m. Jan. 27, 1731-

2IS], (72) Eleanor^ Morrill; perhaps m. 2d, Mary Rem.
to Chester ab. 1752; signed Assoc. Test, 1776; d. previous to 1785.

Children:

154 I Benjamin', b. Aug. 20, 1736[A]; signed Assoc. Test in Candia, 1776;

[liv. in Candia, unm. in 1785?] [Hist. Chester.]

155 II Hannah', b. Nov. 19, 1738(A].

156 III Miriam', b. Nov. 7, 1740[A]; [liv. unm. on homestead in Chester, in

1785?] [Hist. Chester.]

157 IV Sarah', b. Aug. 10, 1749[A]; [liv. unm. on homestead in 1785?] [Hist.

Chester.]

158 V Mary', b. July 10, 1752[A]; recorded dau. of wife Mary [d. young?].

159 VI [Samuel', b. ; signed Assoc. Test, 1776; liv. unm. on homestead

in 1785, d. 1815?] [Hist. Chester.] Deeds of Samuel, Jr., of Chester

in 1783, '99 and 1807, suggest two Samuels then in Chester. See

(87) Samuels, p. 1077.

70 Elijah' Rowell (/<?&*, Philips, Valentine^, Thomas^), of

Salisbury, Mass., and S. Hampton, N. H., b. 1710; m. Jane Green-

field of Ames., int. Jan. 11, 1733-4[S]. Son Nathaniel adm. est.

1777; dower set off to wid. Jane; inv. Jan., 1775. Children:

160 1 Mbhitablb', b. Oct. 27, 1734[S].

161 II Mary', b. Aug. 13, 1736[S]; d. Dec. 9, 1744(S Hm].
162 III Job', b. Oct. 4, 1738[S]; m. Oct. 22, 1761[Hmst], Priscilla Emerson.

Chil. rec. at Hmst.: Betty^, b. Feb. 9, 1762; Jonathan'', b. Aug. 1,

1763; Moses'', b. June 11, 1765; Abigail', b. June 16, 1767; Elijah',

b. Apr. 9, 1769; Aaron'', b. Nov. 19, 1771; Sarah'', b. Dee. 17, 1774;

Job', b. Mch. 15, 1778; Robert Emerson', b. Aug. 3, 1778['80?], bp.

July 29, 1781; Mary'', b. Jan. 15, 1783. Job and wife Priscilla ren.

cov. at Hmst. chh. Apr. 21, 1765, and the last 6 chil. were bp. there,

1769-83. Job and Robert were both bp. July 29, 1781.

163 IV Elijah', b. Mch. 2, 1741-21S].

164 V Nathaniel', b. Sept. 22, 1744[S Hm]; m. Oct. 8, 1764[S Hm], Judith

Morse [int. S.]; he was bp. Nov. 8, 1766[S Hm]; signed Assoc. Test

there, 1776; d. Aug. 2, 1823[Hopk chh]. Chil. rec. at S. Hm. and

Hopk.: AbeV, b. Dec. 22, 1765, bp. Nov. 8, 1766; Betty', b. June 20,

bp. Oct. 30, 1768; Martha'', b. May 21, bp. July 7, 1771; Moses',

b. Jan. 25, bp. Mch. 13, 1774; Jonathan', b. , bp. June 30, 1776;

Lydia'', b. Feb. 17, bp. July 9, 1779[S Hm]; Nathaniel', b. July 4,

1781|Hopk]; John', b. Oct. 16, 1783; Lydia', b. Mch. 13, 1786;

ElijaW, b. July 22, 1788; Joseph', b. Nov. 2, 1792, d. unm.
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165 VI Thomas', b. Feb. 20, 1748[SHm].
166 VII John", b. Dec. 3, 17501S Hm).
167 VIII Molly', b. July 9, 1754[S Hml.
168 IX Betty", b. May 31, 1757[S Hm].

71 John' Rowell {Job*, PhiUp^, Valentine^, Thomas^), of Salis-

bury, Mass., and Epping, N. H., b. 1713; m. Jan. 17, 1736-7(25],

Sarah Chandler. A John adm. 2 S. chh. Mch. 2, 1734-5. A John

of Epping bought land Apr., 1756. Wid. Sarah ap. adm. est.

Oct. 26, 1757. Children:

169 I John', b. Nov. 15, 1787IS1; bp. Mch. 19, 1737-8[2SI; m. Hannah
. He bought land in Deerfield in 1769; signed Assoc. Test in

Epping in 1776. Chil. rec. at Epping: Sarah'', b. Aug. 31, 1762;

John^, b. July 11, 1764; Jemima'', b. Aug. 29,1766; Jonathan'', h.

May 4, 1769. Adm. est. Nov. 2 or 16, 1791; wid. Hannah and
eldest son John ment.

170 II Sarah', b. ; m. James Rundlett, of Ep. They deeded, in 1760,

their share in the est. of their father, John Rowell, of Ep., to her

bro., John Rowell, of Ep.

72 Job' Rowell (Jo¥, Philips, Valentine^, Thomas^), of Salis-

bury, Exeter, Epping, and Goffstown, N. H., b. 1716; m. Dec. 13,

1739[A & 2S], Meribah Weed, of A. He was adm. 2 S. chh. Mch. 2,

1734-5. Will Aug. 3, 1767; June 29, 1772, ment. wife "Meraby"
and the 2 sons named below. Children:

171 I DAvm', b. Nov. 25, 1742 [Epl; bp. Aug. 28, 1743[SHm]; m. Sarah
; res. Goffstown. Chil. rec. there: Davicf, b. Oct. 1, 1766 f

Mary'', b. Jan. 18, 1768; Sarah'', h. May 5, 1769.

172 II Maby', b. Aug. 21, 1744[Ep&Sl; bp. Sept. 2, 1744[2S1; d. Nov. 2,

1749IS1.

173 III Jonathan', b. Oct. 11, 1753[S1.* Guard, ap. 1772; of Goffstown;
with wife Mehitable deeded land in 1775, '78, and '80.

73 Thomas' Rowell (Job*, Philips, Valentine^, Thomas^), of

South Hampton; b. 1719; m. Nov. 11, 1742[S1, (64) Sarah* Mor-
rill; bp. Mch. 24, 1745, "adult"; d. same day. Wid. Sarah d.

Mch. 16, 1782[Hopk chh]. ChildrenlS Hm rec):

174 I Abraham', b. Dec. 3, 1743; bp. Apr. 14, 1746; m. Apr. 5, 1764[S «& Sutton],

Elizabeth Eastman; res. S. Hm. and Hopkinton, N. H. "Andrew"!

* "Miriam," p. 211, S. V. R., an error for Meribah. The chh. at Epping
was founded in 1747.

t Andrew Morrill is not on S. V. R. Wid. Sarah's oldest bro. was Abraham
Morrill.
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Morrill, of Sails., ap. hia guard., Apr. 8, 1765. He and "Sarah

Rowell, spinster" [prob. his mother, wiidow Sarah] sold land and
buildings in S. Hm. in 1767. Will Dec, 1813; Feb., 1815; ment.

wife Eliz. and the following chil.: Thomas'', b. Nov. 25, 1764[S Hm
& St]; Jonathan', b. Oct. 25, 1766{S Hm]; Jacob', b. Sept. 22, 1768

[Hopk]; all three bp. May 28, 1769[Hopk chh]; Abraham'; Betty'

Kendrick, deceased; Isaac'; Moses''; Sarah' Wells; Samuel'; Molly'

Sargent; Hannah' Colby; Nancy' Gove; b. 1770-86, all rec. at

Hopk.*
175 II Elizabeth', b. Mch. 16, 1745; bp. Apr. 14, 1746; d. Nov., 1748.

77 Enoch^ Rowell (John*, Philips, Valentine^, Thomas^), of

Candia, N. H., a part of Chester till 1763; m. Miriam . In

1746, he, as "eldest son," deeded to Enoch* Colby, of Chester, f

of lot SO. He d. at Ticonderoga, Nov. 19, 1776[Candia]. Adm.
est. gr. wid. Miriam Dec. 21, 1776; inv. Mch. 24, 1777; est. div.

1781; wid. liv. 1794. Children:

176 I Elizabeth', b. Apr. 12, 1750ICh]; d. July 13, 1752[Chl.

177 II John', b. Apr. 13, 1752[Ch]; d. Nov. 14, 1752[Ch].

178 III Miriam', b. Sept. 30, 17531Chl; name Cammett in 1781.

179 IV Enoch', b. July 3, 1756[Ch]; m. Rachel . Enoch, of Candia,

signed Assoc. Test in 1776, and rec'd sergeant's pension in 1819.

He was of New Grantham, Cheshire Co., in 1794. Son Enoch',

b. Mch. 18, 1779[Cand].

180 V Judith', b. ; "2d dau." in 1781.

181 VI Mary', b. Jan. 29, 1763[Ch]; "3d dau." in 1781.

182 VII Daniel', b. Sept. 3, 1765[Cand]; 2d son in 1781.

183 VIII Eliphalet', b. June 8, 1768ICand]; 3d son in 1781; rem. to Livermore

Falls, Me.

107 Jacob' Rowell (prob. William^, Valentine*, Thomas^, Val-

entine^, Thomas^), of Newton, N. H., b. 1733; m. Anne . Will

May, 1805; Mch. 20, 1815; ment. wife Anna and all the following

chil. except Nos. iii and vii

:

184 I Lois', b. Oct. 14, 1758[Nt]; m. Kimball.

185 II Anne', b. Nov. 21, 1761(Nt]; m. Whittier.

186 III "Ztolintinb'" IValentinb], b. Nov. 1, 1763[Ntl; d. young.

187 IV Elizabeth', b. May 27, 17651Ntl; m. Pillsbury.

188 V Molly', b. June 24, 1771INtl; name Rowell in 1805.

189 VI Jacob', b. June 5, 1773; of Nt. 1794-1809.

190 VII Judith', b. Mch. 28, 1775[NtI; d. young.f

191 vm Judith', b. Feb. 15, 1779lNtl; name Rowell in 1805.

192 IX Hannah', b. ; m. Hoit.

* Jonathan, Abraham, and Thomas of Sutton, 1790-1800; Moses and Sam-
uel of Hopk. ab. 1790-1800.

tPerhaps also 190a Jonathan,' b. Jan. 28, 1778[Nt]; prob. d. young.
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44 Benoni Rowbll, p. 1073. Parentage not found. Hist. Salem, N. H.,

p. 52, states that the Rowell family came from Londonderry. Mr. George P.

Rowell received information some years ago from a member of the Salem
branch, tending to indicate that Benoni came from England and settled in

Salem, but this information is not of such character as to furnish satisfactory

genealogical proof. See (195) Gerard, (196) Eliphalet. Hist. Gilsum, N. H.,

seems to state that the Sm. branch is descended from the Ct. Rowells.

44 Benoni may possibly have been a son of (3) Jacob by his first wife, but no

record has been found connecting him with (3) Jacob or with Ipswich, and the

records of marriages aijd births seem to be complete. See * note, p. 1072.

Unclassified.

193 Thomas Rowell, of Boston. Will Sept. 10, Oct. 15, 1658. All est. to

Rich'd Bradly, of Boston. [Suffolk Probate, New Series, vol. 1, pp. 76-7.J

194 John Rowell, "late deceased in the ship Sea Flower." Adm. est. gr.

Thomas Smith Apr. 15, 1681. Balance of wages due him at the time of his

death [Suffolk, Bk. 9, p. 65).

195 Gerard Rowell signed a petition for a Presybterian Church in Bed-
ford, N. H. (Souhegan East), May 10, 1750. "Narragansett township No. 5,

alias Bedford and part of Merrimac" [N. H. Prov. Papers, vol. 9, p. 52).

Probably one of those who migrated from the north of Ireland. May not have
left descendants in this country.

196 Eliphalet Rowell, of Londonderry, which is near Chester and Candia,

bought land in Bow in Nov., 1776. Chil., b. 1778-1800, rec. at Bow: John, Jo-

seph, Eliphalet, James, Fanny, James, Amos, Euphama. He was dead in 1817,

when a guard, was ap. for his son Amos. The names of his chil. bear little

resemblance to those of the Chester-Candia branch, and suggest a possible

connection with (195) Gerard. Londonderry and Bedford were both Scotch-

Irish Presbyterian towns.

197 William Rowell, of Marblehead. A child of Wm. and Mary bp.

(Aug. 4?) 1741. George, son of Wm., bur. May 15, 1747[Marl V R].

198 Nehemiah Rowell, of Portsmouth, N. H., signed the Assoc. Test,

1776; chil. bp. North chh.: John, Sept. 4, 1774; Elizabeth, Aug. 11, 1776; Sally,

Feb. 15, 1778.

199 Judith Rowell m. Timothy Sanders, of Salem, N. H., Nov. 19, 1744.

If dates are correct, she could not have been (78) Judith'.

(160?) Mehitable Rowell, "adult," bp. Apr. 15, 1750ISHmI.

Dorothy Rowell m. Abraham Smith, June 2, 1748[lKg chhj.

Elizabeth Rowell m. Jonathan Batchelder, Feb. 15, 1733IHm Falls].

Miriam Rowell m. Ralph Blasdell, Oct. 18, 1748[2KgI.

Sarah Rowell m. Peter Johnson, Oct. 10, 1751[2Kgl.

Mary Rowell m. Isaac Griffin, Aug. 12, 1752|EKgJ.

Mehitable Rowell m. Constantine Gillman, Apr. 16, 1764[2KgI.

Jacob Rowell m. Anne Currier, Sept. 6, 1759[SHm]
John Rowell m. (358?) Ann" Currier, Aug. 10, 1770IKgl.

Rowell m. Sarah Tucker (Joseph, of New Ip., will 1769).
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Association Test, New Hampshire, 1776. [See p. 642.]

Signed by

(174) Abraham' Rowell, Hopkinton

(88) Asa' Rowell, Salem

(46) Benoni< Rowell, Salem

(154) Benjamin' Rowell, Candia

(106) Christopher' Rowell, Hampstead
Daniel Rowell, Harrington

(37?) Daniel' Rowell, East Kingston

(77) Enoch' Rouel, Candia, or son (179) Enoch'

(39) Gideon' Rowel, Chester

(146) Jacob' Rowell, East Kingston

(169) John' Rowell, Epping

(47) Josiah^ Rowel, Salem

Moses Rowel, Londonderry

(164) Nathaniel' Rowell, Southampton

(198) Nehemiah Rowell, Portsmouth
Rice Rowell' (67 Rice'), Nottingham

(159?) Samuel' Rowel, Chester

Sherbun Rowel, Candia

(140) William' Rowel, Sandown
William Rowell, Windham

" Neglected to sign."

(90) Jacob' Rowel, Salem

(96) Josiafa' Rowel, Junr., Salem

(89) Philip' Rowel, Salem

[From vol. 30, N. H. State Papers.]

Returns from several towns are wanting. See *Note, p. 642.

Sammon Family. Pages 308-9, 804.

1 William Sammon. Deposition [Es. Ct., vol. 5, p. 402] gives

Wm. "Saman" ab. 38 y. old in 1674; therefore b. ab. 1636. If his

wife was Hannah^ Button {Matthias'), she was b. in 1652. He
would be ab. 54 and she 38 when their son Abiel was born in 1690.

There may have been two sons b. between 1676 and 1687, when the

A. rec. are missing; and he may have had another wife and chil.

bef. 1675.

WiLUAM Salmon m. (30?) Anne' Webster [b. 1671?}, Sept. 29, 1703|Nb

V Rl, or 17001C Nb] lint. 1700). Perhaps (1) Wm. or possibly his son, b. ab.

1678 or bef. 1675.
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A William Salmon m. Wid. Sarah Akermany Oct., 1729[Nbl.

Sarah Salmon m. John Cooper Jan. 6, 1703[NbI, may have been dau. of

Wm. and Hannah, b. 1678-85.

Stanyan Family.

2 John* Stanyan. Wid. Mary adm. Hampton Falls church,

Nov. 20, 1718.

4 James' Stanyan m. Ann* Hussey {John', Christopher'^), as suggested on

p. 1035. Will June 7, 1742; Oct. 26, 1743. He ment. wife Ann, and

all the chil. given on pp. 1009 and 1037, Huldah* being a wid. and Bath-

sheba* unm. when the will was written. The will also ment. son Joseph*

and daus. Mary*, wife of George Newbegin, and Lydia*, wife of John

Davis.

10 Jacob* Stanyan, of Hm. Falls. Wife Dorothy adm. full com. July 20,

1712. He was bp. and adm. Aug. 24, 1712. A Jacob was taxed in

Hm. Falls in 1747. Six of the 10 chil. given in D. Hm. were bp. at Hm.
Falls: Mary*, Sept. 8, 1712; Joseph*, May 8, 1715; Jacob*, Dec, 1717;

Rachel* and Anri^, twins, Jan. 13, 1722-3; Sarah*, July 11, 1725. These

dates do not all correspond exactly with those of births in D. Hm.,
especially as those of Mary and the twins are a few days earlier than the

births, while that of Joseph is more than a year later than the birth.

The dates of baptisms appear to be accurate and "Old Style." If the

births were recorded after 1752, in "New Style," then 11 days later than

"Old Style," that would account for the discrepancy. [See *Note,

p. 957.1

Huldah< (4 James') m. 2d, Oct. 17, 1745[D Hml, (33) Samuel* Eaton,
p. 1035.

John Stanyan, of Hm. Falls, taxed there in 1747, but not on the ministerial

"rate"; m. Mary . Will Dec. 23, Jan. 25, 1748-9; ment. wife Mary and
"our seven children," names given as below, except the first Sarah. Chil.,

Ist four bp. Hm. Falls chh., mother's name not given: Sarah^, bp. Jan. 3, 1730-1,

d. young; Jedediah\ bp. same day; Sarah^, bp. June 20, 1731, m. Lang;
Jonathan^, bp. July 28, 1734; Patience'^, Anna^, "Barshabe"^, and ElizabethK

Jedediah and Jonathan were taxed in Hm. Falls in 1768.

John Stanyan, of Hm., m. June 7, 1734IHvl,* Abigail Haseltine. She was
adm. Hm. Falls chh. Feb. 28, 1741-2.

John* (4 James') was liv. in 1742. If both the above paragraphs relate to

him, he must have had three wives, the first dying bef. June, 1734; the second,

Abigail, after Feb., 1742; and the third, Mary, surviving him.

John* (10 Jacob'). We find no certain mention of him after his birth in

1710, one of 10 chil. of Jacob. He was not ment. in the will of (2) John* in

1718, though his younger bro., Joseph*, and other grandsons, John* (4 James'),

* The printed records read 1734 on one page, and' 1724 on another. The
original recqrd reads "1734."
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and John Silley (8 Ann') were ment. It is possible, but hardly probable, that

one of the above paragraphs may relate to him.

Jonathan' and Molly', ehil. of Mehitable Stanion, bp. Nov. 13, 1743(Hm
Falls], possibly chil. of Joseph* (10 Jaco¥), then dead.

Tappan or Toppan Family. Pages 330-1.

8 John" Tappan m. 2d, Dec. 2, 1717[S1, Wid, Ruth Herd. Wid. Ruth d.

Feb. 23, 1741-2IS1.

25 John' Tappan. This John may be the one who had a son John bp. Dec.

22, 1734, at Hm. Falls. The western part of Hm. Falls became Ken-

sington in 1737. "Rachel Toppan," the only one bearing that surname

on the list of members dism. from the Hm. Falls chh. Oct. 4, 1737, to

form a chh. at Kensington (Hist. Hm. Falls, p. 291, m. (13) Bbnoni
CiLLEY in 1739. She may have been the widow of John Tappan.

Benoni Selly, in his will, 1745, ment. his "son-in-law" Christopher Tap-
pan. We find no one of that name who could have m. a dau. of Benoni

Cilley. Both Christopher* and John* may have been sons of John and
Rachel, and John may have d. young. A Christopher, of Hm., m. Dec.

14, 1748[SI, Sarah Eaton. This may have been the one named above,

for he could not have been Col. Christopher' (Edmund*, 13 Rev.
Christopher^), of Hm., b. 1735; nor Christopher* (13 Rev. Christopher'),

b. 1700.

An Abigail Toppan m. Nov. 9, 1758[lKgI, Jacob Gale, Jr.

26 James' Tappan m. 1st, June 10, 1725[2SI, (36) Mary* Allen, who d.

Nov. 4, 1728[S1; 2d, (45) Abigail* Morrill, int. Nov. 12, 1731(S1.

Res. Kg., East Parish. Chil., rec. at S.: Martha*,* b. Nov. 1, 1726 [by

1st wifej; Abigail*, b. Oct. 28, 173- (by 2d wife]; John*, b. Nov. 23, 173-;

James*, b. June 23, 1736.

John Tappan, bp. Aug. 29, 1732[2S], may have been a son of either James'
or John', who d. young.

Tuxbury Family. [See Hoyt Family. Page 1071.]

9 Thomas Wait, p. 807. Wife Sarah adm. full com. Hm. Falls

chil. Aug. 30, 1719. "Gone to Amesbury."

Weed Family. Pages 345-8, 808, 1019-20.

19 Lydu' prob. m. May 6, 1724 [A], Jonathan Kimball.
31 Lydli' m. Aug. 23, 1744[A Fr recj, Ebenezer Peaslee (John and Mary).
32 Jacob' Weed m. Oct. 22, 1734[A Fr rec], Judith Hoag (Benj.). Chil. rec.

at A., b. 1739-59.

32f Daniel' (8 Nathaniel^), p. 1020, of Nb.,m. Feb. 15, 1742-3[Nb], Hannah
Frink. Chil.: Hannah*, b. Nov. 10, 1743lNb]; Sarah*, bp. May 3, 1747

[3Nb].

* A Martha m. Nov., 1743[lKgl, Simon Noyes.
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9 Ephraim" Weed. Wife Hannah (Annis), b. Nov., 1679lNb];

d. May 22, "1782," aged 82 y.[A V R], should be 1762. He prob.

lived in the West Parish, as the m. of several of his daus. were rec.

by the pastor of 2 A. chh. and family bur. at Lower Corner, Mer-

rimac.

33 Eushas WeedIpp- 347, 1020]. Chil.[A rec]: Elizabeth*, b. Aug. 17, 1713;

d. young; Orlando*, b. Mch. 23, 1715; David*, b. Feb. 2, 1716-7; Henry*,

b. June 3, 1719; Elisha*, b. Sept. 5, 1721, own. cov. and bp. Feb. 21,

1741-211A1; Dorothy*, b. Sept. 30, 1723; Anne*,* b. Mch. 21, 1725-6;

Bagley*, b. Apr. 20, 1728. The names Orlando and Bagley show that

"prob." should be erased in the mar., p. 347.

38b Hannah' prob. m. Oct. 9, 1734(2A1, WilUam Challis.

38c Sarah' prob. m. Dec. 30, 1736[2A], (83) Ephraim' Currieh.

38d Ephraim', of Amesbury, West Parish, d. July 30, 1802, aged 85 y., bur.

Lower Comer, Merrimac[A]. Chil. rec. at A., b. 1742-63. One son,

Capt. EphraimS b. Dec. 29, 1750IA1; m. Judith . She d. Jan. 12,

1829, aged 82 y. He d. Dec. 28, 1831, aged 82 y.jAJ [MerrimacJ.-

38e Isaac Chil. rec. at A., b. 1747-65.

38f Anne', b. 1722; prob. m. Feb. 28, 1744-5|2AJ, Oliver Bowly, of Nb.
41 Jonathan' Weed. Chil.[A rec]: "MeOrim"*, b. May 6, 1721; David*,

b. June 28, 1722; Jonaihan*, b. Mch. 1, 1723-4; "Geaiden"* (Gideon?),

b. June 27, 1725; William*, b. Aug. 7, 1726; Anne*, b. May 19, 1728;

Danid*, h. Oct. 13, 1729; Benjamin*, b. Mch. 31, bp. Apr. 4, 1731|1A1;

wife "Rachel" prob. should be Patience, p. 491.

45 Joseph', Jr., bp. Nov. 26, 1727(2A]. A Joseph adm. 2 A. chh. Apr. 14,

1728. Dau. Hopestill* bp. Mch. 26, 1732[2A1. See p. 1020.

20 Daniel' Weed. {SamueP, John?-), of Amesbury, West Parish,

b. 1695; m. Jan. 24, 1719-20[A1, Dorothy Sargent. Children:

47 I Stephen*, b. Nov. 1, 1721|A1.

48 II Abigail*, b. Jan. 1, 1723-4IAI.
49 III Sargent*, b. June 23, 17251A1; bp. July 17, 1726[2A|.

60 rv Daniel*, b. ; bp. May 11, 1729(2A]; d. young.
61 v Orlando*, b. Aug. 2, 1731IA]; bp. Sept. 12, 1731(2A1.

62 VI Daniel*, b. Feb. 24, 1733-4[A]; bp. Mch. 31, 173412A].t

63 VII Naomi*, b. ; bp. Oct. 31, 173612A1, as "dau. of Daniel Weed's
wife."

64 VIII "Elimeuiach"*, b. Feb. 3, 1736-7[A1. |Not bp. 2 A. chh.)

|The first two chil. b. before 2 A. chh. was formed.]

* This Anne may be the one who own. cov., bp. and adm. 2 S. chh. Mch. 7,

1741-2; d. Mch. 19, 1743-4|S1.

t A Daniel Weed, Jr., int. m. Elizabeth Thomson, of Brunswick, Aug. 22,
1752|Nb); but the above was only 18J^ y, old.
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"Meisbah" Weed |adult?l, bp. Dec. 31, 1727[2A1. IPossibly dau. of (10)

Joseph'?]

Meribah Weed m. Dec. 13, 1739[A & SJ, (72) Job' Rowell, of S.

69 Jacob* Wells and wife, p. 811, ran. cov. and child, Johanna^ bp. July

14, 1734 I2A1.

Wheelwright English Records, Hist. Gen. Reg.j 1914, pp. 73-7.

Willix Family. Page 362.

1 Belshazzari Willix, bp. July 27, 1595, came from Alford,

Lincolnshire, Eng., where Mary Hutchinson, the second wife of

Rev. John Wheelwright, lived. He was the son of Balthasar Wil-

lick, of Alford, whose will, in 1598, ment. his wife Anne and the

education of his children. Belshazzar settled in Exeter in 1640,

and in 1643 signed the petition to be taken under the Mass. govern-

ment. His first wife, Hannah, or Annah, was robbed, murdered,

and her body was thrown into the river in May or June, 1648, on

her way from Dover to Exeter; hence his second marriage [p. 362]

was after that date. [See Bell's Exeter, p. 40; Winthrop's Journal,

vol. 2, p. 326; Essex Ct. Rec, vol. 1, p. 150.] Wid. Mary ap. adm.
his est. Apr. 8, 1651; also Oct. 7, 1651, of est. of her Hawxworth
husband, who d. nine years before. Children by first wife

:

2 I Hazelelpom' or "Haselphena," b. ab. 1636; m. 1st, John Gee, of Bos.
ton and Martha's Vineyard; 2d, Obadiah Wood, of Ip. She d. Nov.
27, 1714[Ip].

3 II Annah', b. ; m. 1st, Robert Roscoe, who "went to Roanoke or

N. C"; 2d, James Blunt or "Blount," of N. 0.; 3d, Hon. Beth South-

well or "Southell," governor of N. C; 4th, Col. John Lear or "Lere,"

of Va. She d. before 1695. In early life she was a "servant," in

the family of Rev. Timothy Dalton, of Hm., whose wid. ment.

Hannah Willix in her will, 1663.

4 III Susannah", b. '; m. Francis Jones or "Jownes," of Portsm.

[See G. R. 1896, pp. 46-8; 1914, pp. 79-82; Es. Ant. 1904, p. 164.1

Page 1033, JNote. "Rev." S. C. Worthen should be S. C. Worthen, Esq.

2 SAMtrBL" YouNGLOVE m. May 26, 17021Ip], Mary Row. Wid. Mary

prob. m. William Parsley, int. Oct. 14, 171111?].
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17 Mary' Dow, p. 1064, may have m. Aug. 23, 1694[Pike's Jour], William

Richards[R. P. D.]; but if so, she was prob. a wid. vsdthout chil. in 1703-

NOTE
Furnished by Howard W. Preston, Providence, R. I.

29 Philip' Eastman {Philif^, Roger^), m. 1st, Sarah Parker, of Woodstock,

Ct., dau. of Jacob and Thankful (Hemengway) Parker, int. March 22, 1706-7

[Woodstock]; 2d, Mary» Eastman, as on p. 144. He d. at Ashford, Ct., 1740-1.

Children, by 1st wife: Mary*, b. Jan. 5, 1707-8[Woodstock] ; Sarah*, b. Feb. 8,

1709-10[Norwich]; Philip', h. Jan. 13, 1711-12[Woodstockl.
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